
Panorama
News
July 2018

Do you have something 
for the Panorama 
News?
Please send submissions to 
PanoramaNews@panorama.org

Deadline:
3:00 pm on the 10th of each month.

www.panorama.org

1751 Circle Lane SE
Lacey, WA 98503
  

(360)456-0111

The Patio Sale is 
almost here!
This year’s Sale will be on Friday 
and Saturday, July 20–21, at two 
locations:  behind the Chalet and, 
again, at Encore Furniture & Books on 
14th Avenue.  From 9:00am through 
3:00pm on each day, hundreds of 
volunteer workers will direct traffic, 
provide logistic information, and 
assist hundreds of treasure-seeking 
customers. See Pages 15 -17 for 
more details.

See you on the 4th of July!
Join us at McGandy Park to enjoy live music provided by the Bourbon Street Jazz Band, a 
delicious barbecue buffet by the Seventeen51 Restaurant, lawn games, raffle prizes and more! 
Friends and family are all welcome! Buy your early bird tickets at the Activity Desk. 

Early bird prices 
(pricing available until July 3rd)

$12.00 adults
$6.00 5-12yrs

Free 4yrs old & under 

Day of ticket sales
(July 4th)

$15.00 adults
$10.00 children 5-12 yrs 

Free 4yrs old & under

Resident Portal Progress
The Portal Team received five responses to our Request 
for Proposal (RFP) for the resident portal application.  
Our paramount goal is to select a system that allows 
maximum ease and flexibility of use for residents and 
staff while providing a reliable and friendly-to-use 
web-based platform.  We are looking for reliability, 
innovation and forward thinking applications.

The team is now busy reading, evaluating, and scoring 
those proposals as well as arranging for on-site 
demonstrations by the various vendors.  We anticipate 
an intensive month in July as we review these vendors 
and get down to the details of how each one can 
meet the needs of our community.  This evaluation 
will include items such as software compatibility with 
existing systems, hardware requirements across the 
campus and the ease of interface for residents to 
access and input information.  Our target remains to 
complete the on-site demonstrations by the end of July 
and to be in a position to recommend a system before 
the end of August.

Gail Madden

mailto:PanoramaNews@panorama.org
http://www.panorama.org


2

Resident Council Notes
Class of 2018.  Every year a third or so of 
the Council members transition, as three-year 
terms end and as leadership changes. This 
year we invited all residents to self-nominate or 
otherwise suggest residents who they felt would 
be good representatives for their districts. The 
response was heartening! A great new class will be confirmed at our 
August meeting and will take their positions at our Annual Meeting in 
September. 

1A  Lu Hamacek   Loretta Murphy

2A  Jan Gilmore  Bill Hay (2 yr)

2C B.J. Matthews  LouAnn Houck

2D  Berl Colley   Bob Markey

3B  Judy Murphy   Helen Spalding

3C  Jerry Gjovaag   Dennis Risdon

4C  Maurie Laufer   Tam Alden (2 yr)

4D Jim Shanower   John Stern

7A  Boh Bohman   Diane Stiles

7C  Don Stern   Beverly Hilts

The Liaison Initiative, started just one year ago, has evolved into a 
going concern. There are now eight liaisons. Liaisons are assigned 
to a specific department or operation with goals to 1) exchange 
information, ideas and concerns on a timely basis creating better 
communication, transparency, understanding and support between 
residents and key staff, and 2) enhance the quality and delivery of 
services to all independent-living Panorama residents. Talk with the 
liaisons to learn more!

Those currently serving as liaisons are:

Concerns, Lead Liaison:      Management with Judy Murphy 

Aquatic & Fitness Center:   Erin Dorn with Rich Cobb 

Clinical Operations:            Sharon Rinehart with Jan Gilmore

Grounds:       Cathy Brown with B.J. Matthews

Information Technology:     Jeff Harley with Lu Hamacek

Operations:       Christine Graff with Jerry Gjovaag

Panorama Auditorium:      Katherine Billings with Jerry Gjovaag 

Restaurant:       Tavis Crayk with Will Randolph 

Linda Crabtree, President

New Weight Watchers 
Group at Panorama
We have a Weight Watchers group starting 
right here at Panorama! The first meeting is 
Wednesday July, 11th at 3:00pm in the 
Quinault Fitness Room. The Community 
Meeting series is priced as follows: $186 for 
17 weeks (with at least 20 paid members). 
Members can choose to make a lump sum 
prepayment with VISA, MC, Disc, Amex, check 
or cash – due at registration to the Weight 
Watchers Representatives OR a three (3) 
split-payment plan is also available with three 
equal installment checks due at registration to 
the Weight Watchers Representatives to be 
deposited on weeks 1, 4 and 8. All payment, 
questions, or concerns will be handled by the 
Weight Watchers Team. 

The Panorama Auditorium 
Needs Tech Volunteers!

Let us teach you a new skill!
Learn to show movies and videos
• Learn to set up sound equipment 

and handle the soundboard
• Learn to switch camera shots and 

tape events
Contact one of the tech crew 
members below to join us:
Katherine Billings x6070
Pat Dunston x5386

Return to Index



3

Kudos Corner
“Back in April when Dave Bartruff was head of the 
AARP tax return helpers, I availed myself of their 
services.  It was my first time not using the CPA in New 
Orleans with whom I have been doing business for over 
20 years.  My return was challenging and he spent several 
extra hours in his home working on it. I received a refund check for over $5,000 
which I am using to help pay for a niece's oral surgery.  Also, both he and his wife 
Kris loaned me an exercycle for which I am grateful.  Now I can watch the royal 
wedding from 1:30 am until . . . and not sit for hours!  Kudos to Dave”

“Saturday’s 5K was a great success due to the support of Panorama’s staff.  The 
setting up of water stations, the encouraging applause by staff, & the reward 
of a medal for participants upon completion of the course were very much 
appreciated.”

”The Panorama Pathways 5K walk yesterday was amazing. I’d like to send kudos 
to so many of our fine staff. It seemed that every department was represented! 
Lifestyle Enrichment, Marketing, Independent Living Services, Seventeen51, Urgent 
Response, Security, and our bus drivers!!!!! I can’t name all the names I saw there 
helping, but I am just amazed at the outpouring of energy by the folks who keep us 
active, connected and healthy!!!! Kudos all round for a job well done!”      

“Panorama recently saw the departure of Jenny Leyva from the Aquatic and 
Fitness Coordinator post. Many thanks to Panorama management for hiring her 
replacement, Erin Dorn, in time to have substantial overlap with Jenny. That means a 
smooth transition and uninterrupted service for residents. Bravo!”

“The Arts Guild committee as well as operations and the restaurant ALL did a 
superb job on the finest art show ever!!  No matter where you looked there were so 
many beautiful artistic expressions by our residents and so many happy residents 
and non-residents enjoying every bit of it!  Everyone's excellent hard work paid off 
big time...many thanks to all of you who planned, participated and attended!”

“Kudos to Ernesta Ballard and Carol Thomas for the outstanding job of creating 
“the template” for the smooth organizing and success of the 2017-2018 Patio 
Sales.  The smooth transition through many changes has made the entire process a 
joy to be involved in, which is due to the tireless effort by the two of you.  You have 
everything so organized that you announced everything was in place for this year 
and we did not need a Patio Sale meeting in June for preparation.  No meetings?? 
Never heard of such a thing!  Whew what an accomplishment!  And thank you for 
it all.”

“Kudos to Dan Ridge  for obtaining and installing the beautiful wooden cabinets 
in the Pea Patch Garden House. Thanks to Dan we now have safe out of the way 
storage for our Friday Share vases and other items. What an improvement!”

“Adam Price at the switchboard has helped me tremendously on two occasions 
when I didn’t know where to turn. On the second occasion, he also got in touch 
with Corrine Wasmundt who was able to take it from there. So kudos to both Adam 
and Corrine!”  

“Thank you to Katherine Billings for her work on showing the film 15:17 to Paris, 
which is about the attempted terrorist attack on a train in 2015 and the individuals 
who stopped it.  Before the movie showed, Katherine gave us an overview of the 
history and it was really well done.”

Send your Kudos to PanoramaNews@panorama.org with "Kudos" in the subject 
line or call Jacklynn Roberts  at 438-7616.

Gifts Etcetera
Hey Gang, it’s time to don your red, white 
and blue togs and celebrate the 4th. If you 
are in town, plan to attend Panorama’s 
gala picnic with yummy food and great 
entertainment. The gift shop has some nifty 
patriotic accessories and, if they are sold 
out, you will undoubtedly find something 
else to buy among our many other 
decorative and useful items! The wood shop 
guys have been busy creating beautiful 
bowls, trivets, and some neat metal objects 
for the garden. Pea Patchers will want to 
check out the nifty long handled weeders. 
We also have many of the fine baskets, 
fiber arts, ceramics and jewelry which 
were on display at Art’s Walk. For those of 
you new to Panorama, the shop is located 
across from the pharmacy in Panorama 
Hall. 

Our hours are M-F 10:00am to 2:00pm 
and closed on bank holidays. All 
denominations of stamps are also for sale. 
Purchases can be paid for with cash or 
checks. 

Lucy Reuter

Construction Site 
Reminder:
A reminder that all homes and 
apartments being renovated are 
considered an active jobsite.  
Contractors are required to post the 
large yellow “No Trespassing” sign 
on all jobsites.  For your safety, please 
avoid going around the premises or 
inside the home.   If there is trespassing, 
contractors have been instructed to 
notify campus security.  Thank you for 
your cooperation.  

Return to Index

mailto:PanoramaNews@panorama.org


4

Notes from Operations 

Grounds Department Updates by Cathy Brown
The old idiom of April showers bring May flowers definitely held true this year. After a wet 
April, we dried out and enjoyed a fantastic spring flower show. This may have something to do 
with a long spell of dry weather during a time when we are normally drenched in spring rain. 
As a result, the usual blossom destroying villains like botrytis and other funguses that thrive in 
wet conditions were absent; this allowed us to enjoy blooms lasting for weeks instead of days.

The show began with camellias and hellebores, and then transitioned through many varieties of 
azaleas, magnolias, rhododendrons, numerous viburnums and countless dogwoods; nature’s 
biggest display of 2018 was a real showstopper. Of course, we are all fortunate to be able to 
enjoy this fabulous performance on Panorama’s Campus, where the abundance of plants is 
remarkable. With more than two-thousand identified varieties of trees, shrubs, and perennials, 
this may just be the one of the best places on earth to enjoy nature’s big show. Since moving 
to Washington more than 25 years ago, I believe this has been the best year yet for enjoying 
“Mother Nature’s Spring Performance”.  

Along with all the beauty of spring, comes a lot of effort keeping it all maintained. The Grounds 
crew is hard at work with summer maintenance. Weeding, edging and mowing continue. 
Pressure washing of patios is underway, roof moss has been treated, and Wolbert’s fertilized 
and treated the lawns for weeds. Some pruning will be starting up, particularly for improving 
visibility concerns. 

Irrigation is up and running Campus wide. As in the past, please call in a work order if you see 
a problem with the watering system. Although we monitor the system continuously, it is always 
helpful to have additional eyes watching out for misaligned or broken heads, a dry area that 
needs more water or an area that is too wet and may have a leak. Our watering programs run 
from 4:00pm to 8:00am 6 days a week, and are in accordance with the city’s guidelines for 
watering schedules. If you would like more information on the topic there is a handout available in Operations.

Security Department Update by Mike Greenwood
Your Security Department wishes you a very wonderful summer. For some, the rain is sticking around much longer than wanted, but 
that’s what keeps the Great Northwest looking beautiful! 

With the onset of summer activities, Patio Sale will be the number one ticket for many of you. Our officers will be facilitating the on-site 
surveillance during the week of set up and we will be working the day of the Patio Sale to ensure a safe environment. 

For those of you who love the nighttime walks on campus, we have had many reports of possible collisions from drivers who are not 
able to see you. Please wear bright colored clothing or a safety vest with reflective material, and carry a flashlight so traffic can spot 
you in the dusk or dark. Also, please walk against the flow of traffic so you can see oncoming headlights and they can see you. Your 
safety is our goal!

The speed limit on all inner streets of Panorama is 15MPH. Sleater Kinney from 14th to 21st Ave is 30MPH and from 21st Ave to Leisure 
Way is 25MPH. 21st Ave is 25MPH. Please adhere to these speed limits for your safety and that of others.

As you know, there are many renovations happening all over campus, which does create vehicle congestion. We engage with 
contractors to ensure they are complying with safe parking conditions. If you have company over, please ensure that they do not 
park opposite to other vehicles on the street.  We must leave enough room on all campus streets for emergency vehicles (firetrucks, 
ambulances, etc.) to drive through with ease.

As always, Lost and Found is located in our office. If you’ve lost or found something and you drop by the office unannounced, it’s likely 
we will be out patrolling the campus. Instead, give us a call so we can schedule a time to meet. 

We’re just a phone call away at 360.438.7533 (or x7533) for any of your security questions or concerns.
Have a safe and happy summer! 

Return to Index



5

Questions have been asked about the gas meters and their shut offs. The gas valves have standard shut offs that PSE installed. 
On residential installations, earthquake shut offs are not required by code. Whenever it’s required to have the gas turned off, 
maintenance will be responsible for this action. Call the Work Order Desk if you smell gas (which has a smell of rotten eggs). They 
will radio maintenance to respond to your request. We are also trained in how to respond during a major disaster, but please 
understand that we will respond to all requests and prioritize each case as needed. Water shut offs will be handled by a similar 
protocol. 

Due to the continually evolving infrastructure at Panorama there are a variety of shut offs, and various Panorama personnel are 
trained in how to locate and handle them.

With over 2,000 work orders submitted each month, we work hard to ensure our process runs smoothly and that each work order is 
handled as quickly as possible. Here is some information about our work order process that is helpful to know:

• To facilitate documentation and tracking , all work orders must come through the Work Order Desk. Work orders can be 
submitted by phone (x4205) or by email (pcworkorders@panorama.org).

• Please include as much detail as possible. It is important that you do not contact the workers or managers directly as this can 
create confusion and slow down the completion of an order.

• We complete most Work Orders within five business days. Orders that require parts or fall under scheduled preventative 
maintenance may take longer. Grounds Maintenance and Painting work orders are not subject to the five business day rule. We 
will try to schedule a block of time (such as a Tuesday or Friday afternoon) to complete your request. As a courtesy, we will call 
you before we arrive. 

• Please specify to the Work Order Desk if the responding worker has permission to enter your home in case you’re not there when 
they arrive.  If you have a pet and you are not home when the worker arrives, they may choose not to enter until you can be 
present. We will leave a note detailing the work completed if you are not home when we finish. 

• If you need assistance or a demonstration (such as how to set a timer) please remember we will need you there.

• Call the Work Order Desk to update your file and include “Permission to Enter”, give a cell phone number, or report a new pet 
in your home. 

• Building Maintenance hours are from 8:00am to 5:00pm on weekdays and 8:00am to 4:30pm on weekends. 

• For after hours, contact the Front Desk or Security by dialing x0. Security officers are available 24/7 and Maintenance staff is 
on call for emergencies. Emergency work orders are at the discretion of the appropriate department. 

Building Maintenance Updates by Wayne Rost

Save the date!
DON’T MISS THE 4TH ANNUAL PANORAMA CAR SHOW!

ALL MAKES • ALL MODELS • ALL YEARS

Saturday, August 18th
10:00am-3:00pm

100+ Cars on Display • Trophies & Prizes  
Raffles • Live Music • Food by Seventeen51

Dash Plaques to first 100 Cars to Register

Free registration for residents!
Pick up a car registration form in front of the Lifestyle 

Enrichment office in Pan Hall.

Return to Index



6

New Menu Survey
Thank you to those who completed 
the “New Menu” survey in April. 
We received over 500 submissions 
which produced some interesting 
results! Here were some standout 
results: over 90% of participants 
want more detailed descriptions of 

the menu items, 56.49% want “Heart Healthy” focused items, 
and 73.65% want to see a “Small Plates” item category. At the 
last committee meeting in June, we decided the next step is to 
use the survey results to compile a list of current menu items that 
we will keep on the new menu, as well as to come up with some 
new dishes to try out in the next few months. Again, thank you 
so much for participating in this survey. If you would like to see 
a more complete report of the survey results it is available in the 
Panorama Hall Lounge. Or feel free to call my office at x6016 
and I will be happy to set up a time to talk.

Tavis X. Crayk, Seventeen51 Restaurant & Bistro Manager

Question 3: What information is important to you to 
see on a menu when you are dining out?

Question 7: What features would you like to see 
on the new menu?

Keeping Your Pets Safe This Summer
1.  Beat the Heat
When heading out for a walk, be sure to go outside during 
cooler parts of the day like early morning or early evening. 
Also, before you start your walk, use your hand to feel the 
pavement. If it feels too hot to touch, then it’s way too hot for 
your pet’s paws. Stay on the grass or possibly try booties so 
his or her paws don’t burn.

Above all, never leave your pet unattended in the car. Even 
with the windows open, your car acts like a greenhouse 
on hot days and overheating can set in quickly, causing 
permanent damage to your pet, and even death. On hot 
days, it's best to just leave your pet at home.

2. Know the Signs of Heatstroke
The main signs of heatstroke include excessive panting, 
difficulty breathing, drooling, disorientation, agitation, rapid 
heartbeat, lethargy, vomiting and seizures.  If your pet shows 
signs of heatstroke, this is a veterinary emergency.  Move your 
pet to a cool place, drape him or her with a cool, wet towel, 
and get to a vet as soon as possible.

3. Summer Grooming Tips
Long-haired dogs may feel cooler with a summer haircut, but 
don’t cut it too short - the layers of dog’s coats protect them 
from overheating and sunburn.  Brushing cats more often 
than usual can prevent problems caused by excessive heat 
and help them to feel more comfortable. For both dogs and 
cats, keeping coats well-brushed and not matted improves 
circulation and helps regulate body temperature.

4. Keep Your Pet Parasite-Free
Those pesky fleas, ticks, and intestinal parasites love to 
feast on your pets!  There are many kinds of pest-prevention 
available - your vet will know what works best for your pets 
and can guide you in making a wise choice among the many 
topical and oral medications, as well as shampoos and 
sprays.  

5. Beware of Fireworks
If your dog is mildly fearful of fireworks, the best thing is 
to keep them indoors in the quietest room in your home 
and to stay with them until the noise has ended.  Some 
dogs are fearful enough of firework noise to panic and 
cause destructive behavior, or to injure themselves in trying 
to escape the noise.  In this case, sedative medications 
prescribed by your vet may be necessary to get them through 
the celebrations. Cats can also get scared by fireworks and 
loud noises but they usually find a good hiding spot to wait 
out the noise.  Making sure your cat has some good hiding 
places available can be enough to get them through the 
fireworks show.

Edith Bryan and Kathy Lindsay, Map Your Neighborhood

R E S I D E N T E M E R G E N C Y R E S O U R C E S

Return to Index



7

Protect Your Skin and Eyes
Your skin and eyes are at particular risk in the summer months, and I’ll bet you know why. Most of us relish these 
sunny days but, without adequate protection, you could be putting yourself at risk for sun-related injuries and 
diseases.  July has been named UV Safety so let’s start with some basics about Ultraviolet light:

The sun radiates energy in a wide range of wavelengths, most of which are invisible to human eyes. The shorter 
the wavelength, the more energetic the radiation and the greater the potential for harm. Ultraviolet (UV) radiation 
reaches the Earth’s surface in wavelengths between 290 and 400 nm (nanometers, or billionths of a meter); this is 
shorter than wavelengths of visible light, which are 400 to 700 nm.

UVA Rays (Aging Rays) pass easily through the Earth’s ozone layer and can cause skin-aging, wrinkles, and 
contribute to the development of skin cancer.
UVB Rays (Burning Rays) are more dangerous than UVA and can cause sunburns (even to your corneas), skin 
or eye cancer (especially melanoma), and cataracts. UVB rays can also increase the progression of age-related 
macular degeneration.
UVC Rays are the most dangerous but, fortunately, the Earth’s ozone layer keeps them blocked. 

Ultraviolet light is present even during cloudy days so take precautions even when the sun isn’t shining.

How can you protect your eyes?
• Wear sunglasses with labels that say 100% protection against both UVA and UVB.  Price and darkness/

color of the lenses don’t indicate the strength of UV protection.  If you have a question about the protection 
provided by your sunglasses, you can take them to an optical shop where they can test your glasses with a 
UV light meter.  

• Wear a broad-brimmed hat to significantly reduce exposure to harmful rays.

Skin is the body’s largest organ and skin cancer is the most diagnosed form of cancer in the U.S., with an increasing 
rate.

How can you protect your skin? Be AWARE
• Avoid unprotected UV exposure – seek shade.
• Wear sun-protective clothing and a hat.
• Apply a broad-spectrum sunscreen (blocks both UVA and UVB) with at least an SPF 15 or higher, 30 minutes 

before going outside and reapply it every 2 hours.
• Routinely check your skin and report any suspicious changes to your doctor, such as moles or lesions that are 

an irregular shape, have darkened in color, or have grown in size. 
• Educate yourself and others about the long-term effects of UV light exposure and how to minimize your risks.

Though not UV related, remember these safety tips for warm weather: 
• Drink lots of extra water
• Avoid being outside during the most hazardous times 

of the day (11:00am – 2:00pm)
• Do not overexert yourself
• Be alert to signs of heat-related illnesses such as 

headache, muscle cramps, nausea/vomiting, 
weakness, or fainting.   Press your SARA pendant or 
call 911 for help if you or a friend are experiencing 
these symptoms.

Be Well
By Marla LeFevre BSN,RN
Director of Independent Living Health Services

Fall Prevention Tip: 
Mindfully scan your path for obstacles 

or uneven surfaces as you walk.  

Return to Index



8

Inside Panorama TV
Who Is TED?
TED is the celebrated series of "Technology-Entertainment-Design" conferences that began in California in 1984. TED conferences 
spread worldwide, and videos of TED Talks by innovators became an Internet phenomenon.

Who Is CHRIS?
Chris Eismann is producer of Panorama TV's broadcasts of TED Talks. He selects TED Talks from their website, then downloads and 
prepares the recordings for broadcast. Of course, TED has given us permission to rebroadcast their talks.

Chris is one of Panorama TV's enthusiastic volunteers who run our community's unique cable TV channel from its Quinault building 
studio. He's applying his judgment and experience from his career as a professor of history and academic administrator. He says his 
most satisfying and pleasurable years were spent teaching history in small liberal arts colleges.

Chris says, "I look for talks on cutting edge developments in the natural and social sciences, medicine, technology and the arts. Some 
of these talks are as inspirational as they are informative. I can usually find two talks that fit into our half-hour time slot." 

Chris acquired his TV programming skills the way all Panorama TV volunteers do, by taking on a station duty — in his case, program 
scheduling, working with then-producer Elaine Rost. Eventually, Chris inherited the producing job.

Thanks to Chris,
Panorama TV viewers have recently watched TED Talks on how counterfeit fashion handbags finance international terrorism, how 
creativity works, and the possibility of resurrecting prehistoric animals. You can watch his latest choices at 10:00 any morning on 

Channel 370.

You'll find TED Talks, and the complete Panorama TV 370 schedule on the Panorama TV Readerboard 
and on the Panorama.org website. Or get it in our weekly e-Bulletin email every Saturday 
morning. Simply send an email to panoramatv370@panorama.org and ask to subscribe. 
Then, make sure you fully open the e-Bulletin email message every week. If you don't, your 
email system may classify it as "junk" or "spam," forcing our system to automatically cancel 
your subscription. So, please, open your e-Bulletin every week. 

       Join Us
Panorama TV is always open to new volunteers — no experience required. 

Drop in to our studio any Tuesday or Wednesday on the lower level, 
Quinault Building. 

 - Dave Newton

CHANNEL

370
PANORAMA TV

Dispatch from the Pea Patch
Friday Share is a Panorama tradition that goes back to the earliest days. The first plots were in the area where 
The Chalet now stands. Since then, every Friday morning during the growing season produce and flowers are 
made available to all Panorama residents in exchange for a donation that helps support the Pea Patch. 

Volunteers are up early on Friday mornings to set up and prepare the offerings for a beautiful display. 
Non-gardeners are welcome to join the team. It is rumored that a lot of jollity is involved and perhaps 
coffee and baked treats. Contact Linda Shaudis at x5095 for more information. She would especially 
appreciate the muscles of a few good men.

Friday Share officially opens at 10:00am, but many like to come early. You can get an 
entry number, then relax in a chair and chat with neighbors until it is your turn to 
shop. Persons with mobility problems will be invited in at 9:45. Some parking is 
available at the Garden House, or take a stroll across Golf Club Road through 
the gate near the AFC. Resident Transit will gladly get you there too, or call the 
front desk to sign up for the 9:30am shuttle.

Nancy Gjovaag

Return to Index



9

Office of  Philanthropy
 

Because of your generosity, the Office of Philanthropy has expanded enrichment programs in the Convalescent & Rehabilitation Center 
to now include Garden Therapy. C&R residents can enjoy the benefits of connecting with nature as they choose plants and herbs to grow 
in the new garden. The indoor therapy garden and wellness program is coordinated through Eldergrow, an award-winning Seattle-
based organization dedicated to bringing the joys and benefits of nature indoors. 

The innovative wellness program includes a mobile, environmentally friendly sensory garden as well as fun, therapeutic gardening 
classes taught by expert educators. They also provide garden maintenance and document sessions with therapeutic evaluations for each 
resident.

According to Rosemary Graeber, C&R Activity Director, “We are excited to offer our residents a garden therapy program that promotes 
stimulation of both body and mind. It is neat to see residents experiencing the pride of creating something with their own hands and 
enjoying the fruits of their labor through the twice monthly classes.”

Thank you for giving generously through the Office of Philanthropy to support life-enriching programs, like Garden Therapy, throughout 
Panorama’s continuum of care.

In Memoriam
Betty Bigelow

Len and Liz Booth

Ruth Kirk
Wayne Kirk

$
Memorial and tribute gifts are a 

thoughtful way to honor or remember 
friends and loved ones who have 
been part of your life. It is an act 
of paying tribute while assuring 

that worthwhile values continue to 
improve our quality of life. 

Office of Philanthropy Advisory Committee:
Sue Ballard 
Boh Bohman 
Bill Cornette 
Lee Hover 
Joe Zabransky
Kathy Houston, Liaison to Panorama Board
Holly Mason, Liaison to Panorama Board
Meghan Vu, Director, Office of Philanthropy 360.438.7545

Panorama’s Office of Philanthropy works to inspire the 
philanthropic efforts that enrich our community by helping 
people like you give back to your community in ways that 
matter to you. Thank you for every gift—past, present and 
future—that you have or will commit to fulfilling our mission. It 
is because of your generosity, that Panorama is able to offer 
better programs to more people, improving the quality of life 
in our community.  It is you and your generosity that help make 
Panorama such a wonderful place to live!

Return to Index



Panorama's Back to School supple drive. COLLECTION DATES: JULY 1 – 31
Panorama, in partnership with the Benevolent Fund and Library Association, is sponsoring a School Supplies Drive to help families in 
Thurston County who are struggling to purchase the proper tools needed for their children to succeed in school. 

WHAT IS NEEDED?
• School Supplies

Most needed: graph paper, Crayola crayons, colored markers, colored pencils, rulers, scientific and regular calculators
• New backpacks
• Socks
• Underwear
• New or used books (Kindergarten – 12th grade reading levels)
• New or gently used coats, hoodies or jackets

WHERE CAN I DROP OFF 

MY DONATION?
• Aquatic & Fitness Center
• Auditorium
• Convalescent & Rehabilitation Center Lobby
• Pan Hall Lobby
• Panorama Library
• Quinault mail room
• Stiles Beach Barn
• 
Supplies will be donated to The Little Red School House Project and The South Sound Reading Foundation

Little Red School House Project is committed to providing school supplies, backpacks, new or gently used coats and new socks and 
underwear to low-income families so that children in Thurston County can begin the school year with basic necessities and have a 
successful school year.

South Sound Reading Foundation is committed to ensuring that every child is read with or is reading at least 20 minutes a day. From 
community awareness campaigns to family education programming and reading engagement/incentive programs the South Sound 
Reading Foundation is helping to ensure that every family, every child has the tools they need to read and succeed.
• 
For more information contact Meghan Vu at x7545 or Meghan.Vu@Panorama.org
Interested in volunteering with these organizations to distribute supplies? Contact Meghan!

10
Return to Index

PANORAMA’S
Panorama, in partnership with the Benevolent Fund 
and Library Association, is sponsoring a School 
Supplies Drive to help families in Thurston County 
who are struggling to purchase the proper tools 
needed for their children to succeed in school. 

WHAT IS NEEDED?
• School Supplies

Most needed: graph paper, Crayola 
crayons, colored markers, colored pencils, 
rulers, scientific and regular calculators

• New backpacks
• Socks
• Underwear
• New or used books (Kindergarten – 

12th grade reading levels)
• New or gently used coats, hoodies 

or jackets

COLLECTION DATES: JULY 1 – 31
WHERE CAN I DROP OFF 
MY DONATION?
• Aquatic & Fitness Center
• Auditorium
• Convalescent & Rehabilitation Center Lobby
• Pan Hall Lobby
• Panorama Library
• Quinault mail room
• Stiles Beach Barn

Supplies will be donated to The Little Red School House Project and 
The South Sound Reading Foundation

Little Red School House Project is committed to providing school 
supplies, backpacks, new or gently used coats and new socks and 
underwear to low-income families so that children in Thurston County can 
begin the school year with basic necessities and have a successful school 
year.

South Sound Reading Foundation is committed to ensuring that every 
child is read with or is reading at least 20 minutes a day. From community 
awareness campaigns to family education programming and reading 
engagement/incentive programs the South Sound Reading Foundation 

is helping to ensure that every family, every child has the tools they need to read and 
succeed.

For more information contact Meghan Vu at x7545 or Meghan.Vu@Panorama.org
Interested in volunteering with these organizations to distribute supplies? Contact Meghan!

S U P P L Y  D R I V E



Panorama People
New Residents at Panorama - Welcome!
Michael & Nancy Walsh 438-5600 2633 Chambers Lake Lane
 Olympia, Washington 
Jim Littlejohn & Karel Metcalf 438-5249 330 Quinault
 Dallas, Texas & Gualala, California

Ross & Sharon Webb 438-5162 105 Chalet
 Kirkland, Washington 

Don & Sharon Deebach 438-5423 1410 Sleater Kinney Road
 Edmonds, Washington  

Steve & Janet Thompson 438-5241 2210 Beta Street
 Olympia, Washington 

Carolyn J. Odio  438-5699 425 Quinault
 Herndon, Virginia

Resident Moves
Donald & Tana Oldfield from 2421 Chambers Lake Lane to 522 Quinault
Kay Smith from 202 Chalet to 201 Quinault
Adeline VanDusen from 4142 21st Avenue to 131 Chalet
Mary Jayne Seiter from 1936 Woodland Court to Convalescent Center
Christine Von Fischer-Benzon from 134 Quinault to Convalescent Center
Judy Dunsire from 214 Chinook to Convalescent Center

  In Memory
Robert Boston
Jean Louis
Lois Bullard

11 Return to Index

Photo by Charles Kasler



12

Panorama Republicans
Lenny Greenstein, Lacey City Council member, will be our guest speaker at the July 5, 2018, Panorama 
Republican meeting. Lenny is in the middle of his second term and will be standing for reelection. Lenny 
will review Lacey's current issues, the expected population growth, the Veterans' Hub, the Woodland 
District and the voter approved TBD. 

What is TBD? The initials stand for Transportation Benefit District. The voters approved a 0.2% sales tax 
to fund street and sidewalk reconstruction and repair. The very much-needed 14th and 16th Avenues 
reconstruction was paid for by money raised from this local sales tax. Lenny will apprise us of other TBD 
projects, completed or planned.

Maybe you've wondered, as I have, where is the Lacey town center? Years ago a business center was 
mapped out, called The Woodland District. What is the status of this plan today? The Veterans Hub is 
located on 6th Avenue and provides a full array of services for our vets. 

Please plan to attend and learn where your tax dollars are being spent and how Lenny is working to ensure that every dollar is wisely 
used. This is an opportunity for an information exchange between your elected official and you - the taxpayer and Lacey resident.
Our meetings are open to all. Mark your calendar for Thursday, July 5 at 2:00pm in the Quinault Auditorium. Our one-hour 
meeting will be followed by refreshments in the Coffee Room directly across the hall. Contact Betty Dodds for questions: dodds4b@
gmail.com

Birthday Dinner!
Thursday, July 19th at 5:00 pm  
Seventeen51Restaurant & Bistro 
July - a month of celebrations and fun! This month is commonly 
associated with fireworks, parades, barbecues, fairs and picnics!   
Now we can add to the fun by coming to the Birthday Dinner 
to celebrate the July birthdays of Panorama residents.  People 
born in July are very special.  They are are good organizers, 
they make lots of friends and are tremendously understanding 
and caring! They also like good food!

This July 19th Birthday Dinner comes under that category 
of “good food”.  We will be served chicken and mushroom 
lasagna, vegetables and garlic bread.  For dessert we will 
enjoy chocolate cake and ice cream!

Our entertainment is very special.  We will have the pleasure 
of listening to a group called the Olympia Sweet Adelines 
Chorus, directed by Ted Chamberlain.

See you there!
Jo Love Beach
Diane Stiles

Computer Learning Center
Are you using Windows 10 and 
want to know more about how 
to use it?

We are thinking of offering 
classes in the CLC.

Which of the following 
subjects most interests 
you?

• Updates keep coming, what new features might I 
want to use?

• Cloud storage - OneDrive, Google Drive, DropBox. 
Are they for me?

• I have a touchscreen computer, but never touch 
it, should I?

• I really enjoy (insert favorite hobby here), how can 
my PC be used for that?

• My cell phone is a smart phone, how do I make 
better use of its features?

If these or other questions come to mind, please let us know.
Call or stop by the computer center or email me at 
lfischer46@hotmail.com. 

The CLC is open from 10:00am to 1:00pm on MWF, and 1:00 
to 4:00pm on TTh.

Larry Fischer

Return to Index



13

Photo source: 1967-68 Scrapbook

Democratic Study Group

Our speaker will be Richard Langill, professor emeritus of political 
science, St. Martins University will present: “Is 'America First' a 
Foreign Policy?” Sandra Kaiser of The Evergreen State College 
will also be speaking  

Watch Panorama TV 370 readerboard and flyers posted on 
campus later this month for updates.

We meet Tuesday, July 12, 1:30-2:30pm, Quinault 
Auditorium (lower level), then adjourn to the Quinault Coffee 
Room for further discussion. 

All are welcome.

Andrew Johnson x5454

A new feature: we are testing the platform Meetup to 
see if it improves our range and attendance. If you have 
a QR app on your phone, run it over the symbol to get an 
idea of what Meetup does. 
On an iPhone or iPad just 
point the camera at it. If you 
do not have the app, here is 
the URL:  
https://www.meetup.com/
Panorama-Democratic-
Study-Group

Contact Bill Hay at x5646, if 
you have questions.

Drive Less, Go More
Whether you are no longer driving or you’re just looking to be a bit more 
environmentally friendly, there are many alternative ways to reach your 
destination.  For your convenience, Social Services has compiled a handy packet 
of options available to you.  Whether you need to get to the airport, to a friend’s 
house, the doctor, around town or just on campus – you will find a variety of 
options including the bus, the train or a driver.  If you would like a packet, please 
contact Social Services at x7773.  

Looking Back at Panorama
The Chalet was dedicated on July 14, 1968, fifty years ago. The event was 
newsworthy, with Governor Dan Evans participating, along with a band 
and crowd of residents in attendance, braving a constant drizzle. The 
mid-Century modern design, by Seattle architect George Bolotin, features 
"swept wings" reminiscent of jet airplanes, and soaring corner entryways. 
The Chalet was only one of several innovative architectural features 
of early Panorama City that we'll be highlighting over the next several 
months. 

Do you have any VHS's or DVDs of Panorama activities that you'd be 
willing for us to duplicate and include in our digital archives? We are 
especially looking for recordings of Panorama Television shows, to make 
our archive as complete as possible. As a bonus, if you lend us your 
tapes or DVDs, we'll copy any resulting video files onto a thumb drive 
for you. And of course we will return the original to you. Contact me at 
councilarchivist@panorama.org to learn more. 

Deb Ross
Resident Council Archivist

Return to Index

https://www.meetup.com/Panorama-Democratic-Study-Group
https://www.meetup.com/Panorama-Democratic-Study-Group
https://www.meetup.com/Panorama-Democratic-Study-Group


Panorama Library
The Great American Read: The Panorama Library is joining PBS in the Great American Read. The books were chosen as a result 
of a national survey. Our library has the 100 best loved books on the upper level of the library. I invite everyone to review the list 
and check out the books. After checking the books I had read, I decided that reading books I hadn’t read would be my next project.  
However when I went to check out an unread book, I saw several books I read a while ago and decided to reread my favorites.  I’m 
currently reading one of Agatha Christie’s books, which started my love of mysteries when I was in Junior High. The library staff is 
excited about this opportunity for our readers.

School Supply Drive: Panorama Library is joining with Panorama and the Benevolent Fund to help sponsor a School Supply Drive. 
The residents and staff will have an opportunity to donate back-to-school items for Thurston County families. This will enable students to 
have the proper tools to be successful in school. The collection dates are from July 1-31.  There will be donation boxes around campus, 
including one in the library. As a retired educator, I am excited about this opportunity for us to help students currently in school.

Tours of the library: Starting in July, we will have tours of the library for residents who are new or are interested in learning more 
about using the library.  The tours will be the second Friday of every month at 2:00pm.  If you have any questions, please feel free to 
contact Roxanne Nelson, who is the Vice President of the Library Board at x5580 or at roxnelson@gmail.com.

Library Fundraiser in July: Every year we ask the Panorama folks for their support, and you have been there to help us. Donations 
will help us provide books, resources, free programs and so much more to our community. Our fundraiser will start with a presentation 
from Nancy Pearl on July 19th. She will talk about books that she feels will interest us. The presentation will be in the Panorama 
Auditorium. I hope you will be able attend.

Sue Ballard

14

Panorama Photography Group
Panorama Arts Walk of May 31st, 2018
A fantastic time was had by all at the 2018 Panorama Arts Walk. The Panorama Photography Group 
(PPG) was represented in the 2018 Arts Walk by photographic works from Carolyn Treadway, 
Lucy Waiss, Sylvia Cornette, and Bill Cornette. These photographers showed their photos, note 
cards, and books in the Quinault Coffee Room. The photos covered the whole range of subject 
matter, from garden flowers, wildlife action shots, and landscapes - and all of the highest quality. 

The extent of artistic talent on this campus is simply stunning. From the incredible quilt displays to the 
woodworking and metal sculptures, to just name a few, all were worthy of any fine art gallery. In 
addition, much successful effort was presented in all the musical entertainments throughout the entire 
show. 

A big THANK YOU from the PPG to all the residents who organized, set up, 
presented, and took down the hundreds of displays throughout Panorama. 
None of this could have happened without you. We are also thankful for 
the efforts of the Panorama staff, including Grace, Courtney, Katherine, 
and Erin, who managed much of this great show.

Tim Alden x5358

Pa
no

ra

ma Photography

Group

Carolyn Treadway

Bill Cornette

Return to Index



15

Time Flies… It is Time to…
Get ready for the 48th year of the Panorama Benevolent Fund’s Patio 
Sale, the annual July benefit that began with only a few tables at that very first 
event.  The successes and rewards of the Sale result from the efforts of about 
700 volunteers who donate more than 4,000 hours in the planning, setup, 
conduct, and closedown/cleanup activities for this affair.

This year’s Sale will be on Friday and Saturday, July 20–21, at two locations:  
behind the Chalet and, again, at Encore Furniture & Books on 14th Avenue.  
From 9:00am through 3:00pm on each day, hundreds of volunteer workers will 
direct traffic, provide logistic information, assist hundreds of treasure-seeking 
customers and bargain hunters browsing among and shopping for particular 
items, and manage/secure final sales tables.

Only Panorama residents with scooters, walkers, and wheelchairs — along 
with their support persons — can shop during the Friday morning hours from 
9:00am until 12:00noon.  All other Panorama residents, employees, contractors 
and their families may shop from 12:00 until 3:00pm that same afternoon. 
During 9:00am to 3:00pm on Saturday, the general public and all residents 

can shop.  On both days the 
Encore site will display and 
sell furniture and books, 
while the Chalet’s tables 
will display the full range of all other donated items — housewares, office supplies, 
lawn/garden accessories, tools, electronics, fabrics, linens, art, collectibles, etc.  
But this 2018 Sale will also include a new feature.  A special “Christmas in July” 
display area will appeal to shoppers seeking decorations for that holiday.

Residents can purchase Benevolent Fund gift certificates, available for a minimum 
of $25.00, at both the Benevolent Fund office and the Stiles-Beach Barn (SBB).  
Some have bought these certificates as items for charity auctions or as donations 
to church-supported programs.  Their full value doesn’t have to be used only at 
this July Sale. Any remaining balance can be used throughout the rest of the year 
for SBB or Encore purchases.

This two-day sale provides revenues that ensure support for essential programs 
and services benefiting all Panorama residents.  For example, funding currently 
provides financial support to residents who have outlived their resources. It also 
pays the salaries of three Social Service Advisors who help residents manage the 
physical, financial, and logistic challenges of living and aging.  And independent 
living residents appreciate the SARA emergency calling pendant provided to them 
at no cost.

So, through its 48 years the Patio Sale has remained a living manifestation of 
Panorama’s “neighbor helping neighbor” beliefs aimed at improving everyone’s 
quality of life.  Helping shoppers find donated treasures and reasonably priced 
items that they hadn’t imagined might be somehow useful, or items that they’ve long 
wanted or needed, both fosters and nourishes the spirit of good-willed sharing that 
distinguishes Panorama’s residents who embody it.

Denis Thomas

PATIO SALE HOURS:

Friday, July 20th

9:00 am - 12:00 pm

Open to residents with 
wheelchairs, walkers and 
scooters (and their caregivers).

12:00 pm - 3:00 pm

Open to Panorama residents, 
employees, contractors, and 
their families.

Saturday, July 21st

9:00 am - 3:00 pm

Open to all residents and the 
public.

Return to Index



How to Get Around the Patio Sale
Friday, July 20th:        
A Panorama Bus will run a route throughout the campus. Bus stops will be marked with orange(ish) flags. See map. 8:00am - 4:00pm

An additional Panorama Bus will run a circular route between Stiles-Beach Barn and Encore Furniture and Books.  Bus stops will be 
marked with orange(ish) flags. See map. 8:00am - 4:00pm

Resident Transit will run on normal schedule.  Call x7725 IN ADVANCE for reservations.

Saturday, July 21st:        
The buses will only run the campus route once in the morning and once again at the close of the sale. There will be no continuous route in 
between those runs. The buses will, however, run a continuous route from 8:00am - 4:00pm between the Stiles-Beach Barn and Encore 
Furniture and Books See map. 8:00am - 4:00pm

Resident Transit will operate a special schedule starting at 8:00am.  Call x7725 IN ADVANCE for reservations. Rides home do not re-
quire a reservation.  Vehicle will park near Willow Street gate to Chalet site.  Rides home from Encore call x7725 when ready for pick up

ESE

WNW

SS
W

NNW

SS
E

WSW

ENE

NNE

W

NS

E
2238

2364

2125
2141

2221

2213
2361

2365

2393
2421

2433

2501

2509

2633

2604

2532
2528

2520 25162512 2508
2504

2500 2440
2436
2432 24282424

2408
2404
2400 23922388 2384

2376

2211
2207 2149

2145

2227
2231

2235
22392 3 1 12323

2232223823082322
2328

233423402346
24242430

2436
2442250025402600

420
9 2315 2301 2235

2212 2208
2132

2128 2124
21202230

223422382312
23002330

2334
23382342

2400
24202428243624442518 2510

2514

2437
2441

2445
2519

2515
2511
2507

4109

4100
4102

4104

4106

4108

4316

4310

4401
4405

2605

4413
440

9

2312 2306 2302 2216 2214 2212 2210

2209
4250

4238 4242

4246

2051

2056
203

6

4138
41424146

4150

4102

4108 4106

4104

4121
4125
4129

4137
4141

2010
2006

20022009
2005

200120
21

201
6

2020

2027 2031 2035

2052
2048
2044 2040 2036 2032 2026 2022 2018

1900
1904
190819521944194019361932 19241928 1918 19121916

1924
1920

1905 190
1

19311932

1877
1873
1869

1849
1853
18571861

1866

1860 1856

1852 1840
1844
1848

1730
1734
1738

1836 1804 1800

1727
1731
1735
1739

17231719
1715171117071703

165
9

19351940

1950

1955 1930

1900

1854

1838
2030 2020

2041 2010

1935

1947

1944

1951 1930 1900
2040 2032

202
8202

4

202
0

2012
200

8
200

4

3926
3924
3922
3920
3918
3916

3928
3930

3932
3934 39363938 39423944

3927
3929

3931 3949
3947

3950
3948
3946

3955

3953

3963
3961

3956
3954
3952

3962
3960
3958

3967

3965

3966

3964
3975

3973
3971

3989
3993
3995
3997
3999

3990
3992

3994
3996
3998

3986
3988

3982
3984

3980
3978 3976

3974 3972 3968
3970

3950 3954 3958 3962

39
71

3968
3972

39
76

39
80

3975

3979
3983

3987
3991

39993995 3982
3984

4001

4005

4009

4013

4017

40254021

4016 4012

4004

4008

4020

4024
1709 1705

1544

1540

1524
1528

1536 1532

1416

1414
1406

1408
1412

1410

1402

1404
1515
1519

15271523

1535
1531

1539

1543

1406 1408

1450 1452
1448

1446

1444 1442

1420
1422 1424

1428

14301432

1436
1434

1440

1438

1520
1524 1528

1532

1536

1540
1548 15441650

1835 Panorama
H a

Convalescent &
Rehabilitation Center

Chal
et

Quinault

Ch
ino

ok

4031

McGandy 
Park

R  V
P a r k i ng

Re s i d e n t
G ard e n s

Community
Park

Chambers 
Lake

Assisted Living

Main Entrance1719

1721
1727
1729

2414

2402

Aquatic &
Fitness

2206 2114

2201

2022

1429
1427

1420
1418

1425
1423

1421
1419 1415

1411

1414
1412 1408

1406

1409
1407

1403
1401

1402
1400

4011

1450Clinic

2113

Auditorium

4415

1600

1670

1700

ll

1839
1831

1815

1807

Barn 
1554

2380

1953

3990

3994

2316

2513
25172521

2525
2529

2425

2441
2413

2397
2389

2385

2381
2409

2405
2401

2608
2536

2360

2372

2234
22302246

2242

2218

2226

2214
2210

2535
2545

252
5

2515
2505 2401 2313 2309 2301 2209 2205 2201

21022106211022022206221023062310
2506

2503 2429 2423 2417 2347 23412411 2317 2305

2216

2220

2224
2204

2208

2200

2331
2339
2343 2239 22312311 22072211

2101210521072111221122132215230323172323

2322 210021062110

4209

4211

4207

4205

4213

4215

4315

4317

4319

4127

4125
4113

4 1 1 1

4107

4105

4103

2639
2645

2627

2621 2617
2613

2609 2601 2541

2537
2533

2429

2393
2369

2373
2377

2237
2243 2229

2201

2209

21332137

3953
3949

3882
3880

1703

1410

1412

1418 1414

2024

1954

4130
4134

2026

1960
1915

1939

1872
1818 1754

1700

1655
1651

1740
1718

1800
4114

4110

4118 41224126

2412

2420

2238

2537
2541
2545

42
01

4112

2536
2540
2544

2347
2351

2355

1928

1945

1704

2604

Woodland Court

Circle Lane

Ci
rc

le
La

ne

Circle Loop

Circle
Lane

Sleater-Kinney Road

21st Avenue 

21st Court

Woodland Loop

Beta Street

Alpha Street

Golf Club Road

Marina Lane

Leisure Lane

Su
tto

n
La

ne

Leisure Way

Cham
bers Lake Drive

Chambers Lake Lane

Boulevard Park Lane

Northwest LaneH
ol

la
da

y
P

ar
k

Lo
op

Chehalis Western Trail

2115

2111

Grounds Maintenance

Encore

M
t H

oo
d 

C
t C

as
ca

de
 C

t

1751

Ch
am

be
rs

 L
ak

e 
La

ne

Chambers Lake Lane

Sleater-Kinney Road

Marina LaneMarina Lane

Card

inal Lane

Ci
rcl

e Loop

Woodmere Court

Woodmer
e 

La
ne

H
ol

la
da

y
P

ar
k

Lo
op

W
oo

dm
er

e 
C

ou
rt

Woodmere Lane

Willow Street

14th Avenue

CLD

23072311

How to Get Around the Patio Sale
Friday, July 20th:        
A Panorama Bus will run a route throughout the campus. Bus stops will be marked with orange(ish) fl ags. See map. 8:00am - 4:00pm

An additional Panorama Bus will run a circular route between Stiles-Beach Barn and Encore Furniture and Books.  Bus stops will be 
marked with orange(ish) fl ags. See map. 8:00am - 4:00pm

Resident Transit will run on normal schedule.  Call x7725 IN ADVANCE for reservations.

Saturday, July 21st:        
The buses will only run the campus route once in the morning and once again at the close of the sale. There will be no continuous route in 
between those runs. The buses will, however, run a continuous route from 8:00am - 4:00pm between the Stiles-Beach Barn and Encore 
Furniture and Books See map. 8:00am - 4:00pm

Resident Transit will operate a special schedule starting at 8:00am.  Call x7725 IN ADVANCE for reservations. Rides home do not re-
quire a reservation.  Vehicle will park near Willow Street gate to Chalet site.  Rides home from Encore call x7725 when ready for pick up.

Friday Shuttle pick up/drop off

Friday and Saturday sale site 
pick up/drop off

Saturday Traffi c Revisions
Circle Lane and Circle Loop       
. . . will have one way traffi c only on Saturday. Please follow directions on the signs and 
note the arrows on the map.

16



How to Get Around the Patio Sale
Friday, July 20th:        
A Panorama Bus will run a route throughout the campus. Bus stops will be marked with orange(ish) flags. See map. 8:00am - 4:00pm

An additional Panorama Bus will run a circular route between Stiles-Beach Barn and Encore Furniture and Books.  Bus stops will be 
marked with orange(ish) flags. See map. 8:00am - 4:00pm

Resident Transit will run on normal schedule.  Call x7725 IN ADVANCE for reservations.

Saturday, July 21st:        
The buses will only run the campus route once in the morning and once again at the close of the sale. There will be no continuous route in 
between those runs. The buses will, however, run a continuous route from 8:00am - 4:00pm between the Stiles-Beach Barn and Encore 
Furniture and Books See map. 8:00am - 4:00pm

Resident Transit will operate a special schedule starting at 8:00am.  Call x7725 IN ADVANCE for reservations. Rides home do not re-
quire a reservation.  Vehicle will park near Willow Street gate to Chalet site.  Rides home from Encore call x7725 when ready for pick up

ESE

WNW

SS
W

NNW

SS
E

WSW

ENE

NNE

W

NS

E
2238

2364

2125
2141

2221

2213
2361

2365

2393
2421

2433

2501

2509

2633

2604

2532
2528

2520 25162512 2508
2504

2500 2440
2436
2432 24282424

2408
2404
2400 23922388 2384

2376

2211
2207 2149

2145

2227
2231

2235
22392 3 1 12323

2232223823082322
2328

233423402346
24242430

2436
2442250025402600

420
9 2315 2301 2235

2212 2208
2132

2128 2124
21202230

223422382312
23002330

2334
23382342

2400
24202428243624442518 2510

2514

2437
2441

2445
2519

2515
2511
2507

4109

4100
4102

4104

4106

4108

4316

4310

4401
4405

2605

4413
440

9

2312 2306 2302 2216 2214 2212 2210

2209
4250

4238 4242

4246

2051

2056
203

6

4138
41424146

4150

4102

4108 4106

4104

4121
4125
4129

4137
4141

2010
2006

20022009
2005

200120
21

201
6

2020

2027 2031 2035

2052
2048
2044 2040 2036 2032 2026 2022 2018

1900
1904
190819521944194019361932 19241928 1918 19121916

1924
1920

1905 190
1

19311932

1877
1873
1869

1849
1853
18571861

1866

1860 1856

1852 1840
1844
1848

1730
1734
1738

1836 1804 1800

1727
1731
1735
1739

17231719
1715171117071703

165
9

19351940

1950

1955 1930

1900

1854

1838
2030 2020

2041 2010

1935

1947

1944

1951 1930 1900
2040 2032

202
8202

4

202
0

2012
200

8
200

4

3926
3924
3922
3920
3918
3916

3928
3930

3932
3934 39363938 39423944

3927
3929

3931 3949
3947

3950
3948
3946

3955

3953

3963
3961

3956
3954
3952

3962
3960
3958

3967

3965

3966

3964
3975

3973
3971

3989
3993
3995
3997
3999

3990
3992

3994
3996
3998

3986
3988

3982
3984

3980
3978 3976

3974 3972 3968
3970

3950 3954 3958 3962

39
71

3968
3972

39
76

39
80

3975

3979
3983

3987
3991

39993995 3982
3984

4001

4005

4009

4013

4017

40254021

4016 4012

4004

4008

4020

4024
1709 1705

1544

1540

1524
1528

1536 1532

1416

1414
1406

1408
1412

1410

1402

1404
1515
1519

15271523

1535
1531

1539

1543

1406 1408

1450 1452
1448

1446

1444 1442

1420
1422 1424

1428

14301432

1436
1434

1440

1438

1520
1524 1528

1532

1536

1540
1548 15441650

1835 Panorama
H a

Convalescent &
Rehabilitation Center

Chal
et

Quinault

Ch
ino

ok

4031

McGandy 
Park

R  V
P a r k i ng

Re s i d e n t
G ard e n s

Community
Park

Chambers 
Lake

Assisted Living

Main Entrance1719

1721
1727
1729

2414

2402

Aquatic &
Fitness

2206 2114

2201

2022

1429
1427

1420
1418

1425
1423

1421
1419 1415

1411

1414
1412 1408

1406

1409
1407

1403
1401

1402
1400

4011

1450Clinic

2113

Auditorium

4415

1600

1670

1700

ll

1839
1831

1815

1807

Barn 
1554

2380

1953

3990

3994

2316

2513
25172521

2525
2529

2425

2441
2413

2397
2389

2385

2381
2409

2405
2401

2608
2536

2360

2372

2234
22302246

2242

2218

2226

2214
2210

2535
2545

252
5

2515
2505 2401 2313 2309 2301 2209 2205 2201

21022106211022022206221023062310
2506

2503 2429 2423 2417 2347 23412411 2317 2305

2216

2220

2224
2204

2208

2200

2331
2339
2343 2239 22312311 22072211

2101210521072111221122132215230323172323

2322 210021062110

4209

4211

4207

4205

4213

4215

4315

4317

4319

4127

4125
4113

4 1 1 1

4107

4105

4103

2639
2645

2627

2621 2617
2613

2609 2601 2541

2537
2533

2429

2393
2369

2373
2377

2237
2243 2229

2201

2209

21332137

3953
3949

3882
3880

1703

1410

1412

1418 1414

2024

1954

4130
4134

2026

1960
1915

1939

1872
1818 1754

1700

1655
1651

1740
1718

1800
4114

4110

4118 41224126

2412

2420

2238

2537
2541
2545

42
01

4112

2536
2540
2544

2347
2351

2355

1928

1945

1704

2604

Woodland Court

Circle Lane

Ci
rc

le
La

ne

Circle Loop
Circle

Lane

Sleater-Kinney Road

21st Avenue 

21st Court

Woodland Loop

Beta Street

Alpha Street

Golf Club Road

Marina Lane

Leisure Lane

Su
tto

n
La

ne

Leisure Way

Cham
bers Lake Drive

Chambers Lake Lane

Boulevard Park Lane

Northwest LaneH
ol

la
da

y
P

ar
k

Lo
op

Chehalis Western Trail

2115

2111

Grounds Maintenance

Encore

M
t H

oo
d 

C
t C

as
ca

de
 C

t

1751

Ch
am

be
rs

 L
ak

e 
La

ne

Chambers Lake Lane

Sleater-Kinney Road

Marina LaneMarina Lane

Card

inal Lane

Ci
rcl

e Loop

Woodmere Court

Woodmer
e 

La
ne

H
ol

la
da

y
P

ar
k

Lo
op

W
oo

dm
er

e 
C

ou
rt

Woodmere Lane

Willow Street

14th Avenue

CLD

23072311

How to Get Around the Patio Sale
Friday, July 20th:        
A Panorama Bus will run a route throughout the campus. Bus stops will be marked with orange(ish) fl ags. See map. 8:00am - 4:00pm

An additional Panorama Bus will run a circular route between Stiles-Beach Barn and Encore Furniture and Books.  Bus stops will be 
marked with orange(ish) fl ags. See map. 8:00am - 4:00pm

Resident Transit will run on normal schedule.  Call x7725 IN ADVANCE for reservations.

Saturday, July 21st:        
The buses will only run the campus route once in the morning and once again at the close of the sale. There will be no continuous route in 
between those runs. The buses will, however, run a continuous route from 8:00am - 4:00pm between the Stiles-Beach Barn and Encore 
Furniture and Books See map. 8:00am - 4:00pm

Resident Transit will operate a special schedule starting at 8:00am.  Call x7725 IN ADVANCE for reservations. Rides home do not re-
quire a reservation.  Vehicle will park near Willow Street gate to Chalet site.  Rides home from Encore call x7725 when ready for pick up.

Friday Shuttle pick up/drop off

Friday and Saturday sale site 
pick up/drop off

Saturday Traffi c Revisions
Circle Lane and Circle Loop       
. . . will have one way traffi c only on Saturday. Please follow directions on the signs and 
note the arrows on the map.

17



We know that you are all impacted when construction occurs on campus and we appreciate your patience!  The list 
below will show you what projects are occurring, the contractor involved and the start and estimated completion date.  
This list will be updated and published each month to keep you informed of progress and new projects as they occur.  
If you have any questions regarding a particular project, please contact our renovations team manager, Gina Varden 
at x7788.                                              

Notice of Construction Projects

Project Description Contractor Status Expected 
Completion

538 Quinault Brown Contract Signed 03-06-18 07/27/18

2307 Beta Brown Contract Signed 03-07-18 10/01/18

543 Quinault Brown Contract Signed 04-05-18 08/03/18

125 Quinault Brown Contract Signed 04-05-18 08/21/18

126 Quinault Brown Contact Signed 05-03-18 09/01/18

327 Quinault Brown Contract Signed 05-03-18 09/01/18

3995-4005 Woodmere LN Carports & Hobby Rms Brown Contract Signed 05-09-18 10/15/18

2231 Marina Lane Brown Contract Signed 05-29-18 09/14/18

2231 - 2315 Marina Lane - Exterior Brown Out to bid TBD

1945 Circle Loop Brown Developing Scope & Plan TBD

202 Chinook Halfacre Contract Signed 05-10-18 08/24/18

2604 Chambers Lake Lane Halfacre Contract Signed 05-08-18 08/17/18

4102 21st Halfacre Developing Scope & Plan TBD

2421 Chambers Lake Lane Halfacre Developing Scope & Plan TBD

4209 Chambers Lake Drive RPC Contract Signed 01-19-18 07/12/18

2115 Leisure Lane RPC Contract Signed 04-09-18 08/10/18

4242 21st RPC Contract Signed 05-24-18 08/28/18

1849-1877 Circle Loop Garages & Hobby Rooms RPC Developing Scope & Plan TBD

4142 21st Ave RPC Out to bid TBD

303 Chinook Schuler Contract Signed 04-16-18 07/16/18

232 Chalet Schuler Contract Signed 04-03-18 07/13/18

1524 Sleater Kinney Schuler Contract Signed 05-17-18 09/13/18

3971 Woodmere Lane SE Schuler Contract Signed 05-08-18 08/21/18

3953 Holladay Park Schuler Contract Signed 05-30-18 09/28/18

2513 Chambers Lake Lane Wildcat Contract Signed 05-07-18 08/10/18

2401 Chambers Lake Lane Wildcat Contract Signed 05-29-18 09/05/18

202 Chalet Wildcat Out to bid TBD

1739 Circle Loop TBD Developing Scope & Plan TBD

Sleater Kinney Road - Parking Lot TBD Developing Scope & Plan TBD

AL Dining & Common Area Remodel TBD Developing Scope & Plan TBD

1600 Sleater Kinney - C&R Interior Renovation TBD Developing Scope & Plan TBD

18
Return to Index



19

Green Team

Bullitt Center Tour
On May 3, 2018, twenty Panorama residents, accompanied by CEO/CFO 
Bill Strader and President/COO Matt Murry, took a Panorama bus to Seattle 
to tour the Bullitt Center, recognized as the greenest commercial building 
in the world. Our tour leader, Deborah Sigler, demonstrated many of the 
environmentally sound features of the building, including a large array of 
solar panels on the roof, the rainwater capture and filtering system, graywater 
processing, composting toilets, and a natural ventilation system. Learn more 
and see additional photos at panoramagreenteam.org/articles/bullitt-center-
tour/.

For those who weren’t able to attend this tour, we’re planning a second Bullitt 
Center tour later this year. Please contact us at panoramagreenteam@gmail.
com if you’re interested in attending.

You can save resources by bringing your own plates & utensils
A big event is coming soon – the 4th of July picnic, with games and entertainment 
in addition to the barbecue from the Seventeen51 Restaurant & Bistro. If it isn’t too 
difficult for you, you can help avoid unnecessary waste by bringing your own plates 
and utensils instead of using single-use plates and plastic utensils. 

Ground-Nesting Bees
Have you ever seen something like this in your garden? If so, count yourself lucky, 
because you are privileged to be host to some of our wonderful ground-nesting 
bees. It surprises most people to learn that 70% of our native bee species nest 
in the ground. They often look like flies, darting back and forth low above the 
ground. You need not fear getting stung. They are very gentle as they have no 
colony to protect. They need undisturbed bare dirt that isn’t watered frequently, so 
bee a friend to our pollinators and provide a place for these early spring nesters.

No Green Team meetings in July or August

There will be no general Green Team meetings in July or August.
The next meeting will be at 3:00pm on Wednesday, September 12. Check the 
September Panorama News for details.

Evie Starr x5990

 Photo by Carolyn Treadway

 Photo by Cleve Pinnix

 Photo by Sally Vogel

 Photo by Sally Vogel

Return to Index

http://www.panoramagreenteam.org/articles/bullitt-center-tour/


20

Arts Guild News
Arts Walk 2018– All the members of the Arts Guild survived the wonderful day of 
Panorama Arts Walk and offered special thanks and congratulations to Kathy Houston 
and Suzanne Hansen for their leadership and organizational skills.  Thanks must also go to the staff of 
Lifestyle Enrichment, Operations and Seventeen51 for all 
their work and support.  While numbers are still coming in 
it is amazing to note that 375 people visited the woodshop 
in the Quinault and many of them also saw the TV Studio, 
the photography and quilting displays, the weaving studio, 
as well as all the other art, music and performance venues 
across the campus.  250 people went through the buffet 
in two hours and the end of the day happy hour was filled 
with tired feet and smiling faces.  In eighteen months – we’ll 
do it all again.  Congratulations and many thanks to all 
the participants, volunteers and patrons at this year’s very 
successful Arts Walk.

July Arts Guild Luncheon – It’s not too late to reserve 
a spot for the July 11th luncheon.  Troy Fisher will be our 
speaker and his topic is “Journeys in Music”.  Call or 
e-mail Pat Dunston dunstonp@comcast.net or x5386 for a 
reservation.  

Volunteer needed – Would you like to assist with the 
selection and arrangement of items in the 3-D display case?  The Arts Guild is looking for a volunteer to assist our members 
in this task every four months starting in 2019.  If you are interested contact Sylvia Cornette. (smcornette@hotmail.com).
Collaborative Art Project with Schools – This past year many Panorama artists and volunteers worked together to produce 
a collaborative exhibition incorporating textiles created by children in grades K through 12. Participating Schools include 
River Ridge High School, Lakes Elementary, Evergreen Forest Elementary, Nisqually Middle School, South Bay Elementary, 
Lydia Hawk Elementary, Woodland Elementary, Pleasant Glade Elementary, Lacey Elementary, and East Olympia 
Elementary.  The exhibit will be at the Minnaert Gallery October 29 – December 7, 2018 with an opening reception on 
Friday, November 2 (6:00 – 8:00pm).

Gallery Exhibit - Photographs, Photos and Pics – This brand new exhibit opened June 8 at 12 noon in The Gallery and 
will close October 5.

3-D Art – Another new display of resident art opens on June 29th.  Stop by the display case in Panorama Hall entry and 
view these pieces.

Washington Center for the Performing Arts Panorama Exhibition - If you are interested in submitting work for 
the exhibit, a prospectus can be obtained from April Works at aprilworks@gmail.com or Sylvia Cornette at smcornette@
hotmail.com. Work needs to be completed by October 1, 2018. During October your submissions will be photographed.  
Art work will be selected by the WCPA adjudicators and selectees will be notified. The exhibit will be on view January 12 
through March 11, 2019.

3-D Artists Trip – July 16th at 9:00am a bus trip is scheduled to Tacoma to visit both Tinkertopia and Fibers etc.  For 
further information contact Carol Van Nuys at vannuys@seanet.com.  

Quilters Challenge – A themed challenge  - around the world – will take place in October with a display of the resultant 
works to follow.

rts
GU I L D

Left to Right: Pat Dunston, Gail Madden, Suzanne Hansen, Jim Shanower, 
Carol Van Nuys, Linda Landig, April Works, Sylvia Cornette, Gerda 
Randolph, Larry Pratt, Judy Murphy, Janet Sears, Kathy HoustonHouston.

Return to Index



21

In the Footlights– Theater Notes
Two very familiar faces are going to be seen less at the Panorama Auditorium.  Pete and Louise Smith have made the decision 
to step back from their myriad duties and spend more time travelling and enjoying retirement. What a concept!  They will be 
missed. Starting with their commitment and contributions to its construction, the Smiths have been integral to the operation of 
the Auditorium since it opened almost 10 years ago. 

Pete has become an expert in the sound equipment, maintaining 
it and the hearing devices and trouble-shooting the systems.  
Many of you who have appeared on stage have had your face 
microphone taped on and regulated by Pete.  He has learned the 
sound board and has operated two generations of video equipment 
to play movies week in and week out through all the years he has 
volunteered.  Pete chaired the PAAT for three years and was the 
director of the technical volunteers - always ready to answer a 
question or provide technical help and coming to the rescue when 
power failures blew out pre-programmed settings on more than one 
occasion.  Pete plans to still be part of the auditorium family serving 
as “official photographer” for events he attends.

Louise has served both on the technical side, videoing and editing 
many of the presentations in the theater so they could be rebroadcast 
on Panorama television.  She organized and maintained the 
media storage shelves for movies, CDs and DVDs.   She has been 
essential in the usher program for more than eight years; serving 
as house manager, editing the usher manual, recruiting volunteers 
and conducting training for new ushers.  Louise also represented the ushers on the PAAT and worked with Pete and Katherine 
Billings to create usher evaluation forms for the CARF accreditation visit.  Louise also was responsible for arranging the annual 
usher appreciation reception for the last several years.  Louise will continue to usher on occasion and will still be part of the 
team, but is stepping down form her leadership and administrative roles.  You can see that they will be missed and leave big 
shoes to fill, but we say many thanks and bon voyage - it’s time to enjoy your leisure.

Answer to the June Trivia Question – What is a “best boy”?   

In a film crew there are two kinds of best boy: best boy electric 
and best boy grip. They are assistants to their department heads, 
the gaffer (in charge of electricals) and the key grip (lighting and 
rigging), respectively. In short, the best boy acts as the foreman 
for his department. A woman who performs the duties of a best 
boy may be called best girl.  Best boys are responsible for the 
day-to-day operation of the lighting or grip department. The best 
boy also commonly accompanies or stands in for the key grip 
or gaffer during technical scouts. During shooting, the best boy 
may also cover for the key grip or gaffer when he or she is on 
break or otherwise away from the set. On films with very small 
crews, the electric (lighting) department often consists of only a 
gaffer, a best boy, and a few electricians. The grip department 
may include only a key grip, a best boy, and a few grips. Large-
scale productions such as major films commonly include full-
time rigging and second unit crews, and in total may hire many 
dozens of grips or electricians at one time.

July Trivia Question – What is the “Wilhelm Scream”?

Gail Madden

rts
GU I L D

Panorama Science Fiction 
Book Club 
 
Please join us at the Science Fiction and 
Fantasy Book Club. We meet the 3rd Thursday 
of every month from 7:00 to 9:00pm in the 
Chalet basement. We discuss the last assigned 
book, and then spend the rest of our time 
having lively discussions about many different 
associated subjects. It’s all fun, so stop in and 
enjoy yourself.

Tim Alden

Return to Index



10 11

16

9

15 17

TUESDAYSUNDAY

19

12

FRIDAYWEDNESDAY THURSDAY

13

18

23

9:00-3:00  Patio Sale 
10:00  MacUsers CH
5:00-7:00  Salad Bar Saturday

7

SATURDAY

14

10:00  Open Studio CAS

MONDAY
1:00  Needle Felting QAS
3:00  Chapel Service QC
3:30  Bocce Ball MP
6:30  Ping Pong CH

21

9:00  Bus - Brunch at its Best
10:00 iPad Users  CH
11:00  Bus - Olympic Music Fest
7:00  Movie - Big Sick PAT

29

20

10:00  Windows Users
11:00  Bus - BBQ Festival
12:00  Bus - Seattle Group Theater
5:00-7:00  Salad Bar Saturday
7:00  Movie 12 Strong PAT

3:00  Concert in the Park MP

28272624

11:00 - 3:00  4th of July Picnic MP

9:30  Bus - Pt Defi ance Zoo
10:00  Writing Your Life QCB
12:00  SIRs Bridge CH
1:30  Movie - Harold & Maude PAT
3:00  Kaff eeklatsch CK
6:45  Bus - M. Etheridge WCPA

9:00  Interfaith Devotions QCB
9:00  Bus - U. Village Shopping
9:30-12:00 B’day Dinner Tickets PH
12:00  Christian Women GR
1:30  Democratic Study Group QA
1:30  Movie - Into the Woods PAT
2:00  Caring for the Caregiver QCB
5:30  MOAA Board QA
6:15  Grand Slam Bridge QCR

10:00  Writing Your Life QCB
11:00  Bus - Stroll with Steve
11:00  Great Music PAL
12:00  SIRs Bridge CH
1:30  PAAT PAL

9:30-12:00 B’day Dinner Tickets PH
10:00  Bus - Walk with Steve
11:30  Arts Guild Luncheon GR
1:00  Duplicate Bridge QCR
1:30  Living with Cancer CFT
1:30  Movie - Death of Stalin PAT
3:00  Weight Watchers QFR
6:15  Bus - Music in the Park
6:45  Bingo QA

9:00  Bus - Seattle Art Museum
10:00  CarTable QCR
1:00  Golden Girls Bridge CK
1:30  Inventions Video PAT
1:30  Exercise Orientation QES
2:00  Republicans QA
3:30  PS Area/Sect Meeting QA
6:00  Bus - Organ Recital StM

10:00  Bus - Walk with Steve
10:00  PS Traffi  c Meeting CH
1:00  Quilting Workshop QFT
1:30  Docu. - Faces Places PAT
2:00  New Resident Orientation QA
3:15  Bus - Dinner at its Best
5:30  Poker GD

9:30  Resident Council QA
10:30  Catholic Mass QC
1:30  Basket Makers QAS
1:30  Impressionists Video PAT
1:30  PS Credit Card Training QA

10:00  Quilting Show & Tell CFT
10:00  Clergy/Spouse Coff ee QCR
11:00  Bus - Stroll with Steve
1:00  Garden Board SR
1:30  Planet Earth Video PAT
3:30  Bus-Mormon Tabernacle Choir

10:30  Life After Loss QCB
11:00-3:00 Garment on the Go QA
11:30  Lunch After Loss DR
1:30  Duplicate Bridge 2 QCR
1:30  Movie - State of Play PAT
3:00  Weight Watchers QFR
5:30  MOAA Dinner GR
6:00  Bunco QCR
6:15  Bus - Music in the Park

9:30-12:00 B’day Dinner Tickets PH
9:30  Bus - Mixed Media Group 
10:00  Senior Lobby QA
1:30  Fitness Orientation AF
6:30  Chalet Poker CH

10:30  Grey Resistance CH
1:30  WCPA Season Preview PAT
7:00  Movie - Big Sick PAT

9:00  Bus - Ed Hume’s Garden
1:00  Golden Girls Bridge CK
1:30  Nancy Pearl PAT
2:00  Living with Parkinson’s QA
5:00  Birthday Dinner DR
7:00  SF&F Book Club CH

8:30  Bus - Hike with Steve
9:30-12  Activity Registration PH
1:30  Duplicate Bridge QCR
1:30  Docu.- Drain the Ocean PAT
3:00  Weight Watchers QFR
3:00  PS Ice Cream Social PA
6:15  Bus - Music in the Park
6:45  Bingo QA

25
9:00-11:00  Transit Info PH
9:30  Bus - Karpeles Library
1:30  Inventions Video PAT

9:00-3:00  Patio Sale
10:00  Exercise Orientation CH

22

30

10:00  Photography Group CK
7:00  Movie - Leisure Seeker PAT

6
1:30  Movie - Lincoln PAT
1:30  PS Set Up Meeting QA

10:00  Bus - Farmers Market
1:00  Readers Theater 
         Open Table SR
1:30  Movie - Leisure Seeker PAT
2:00  Tree Tour 1st & Marina

7:45  Boot Camp AF
8:45  Challenge Fitness AF
9:00  Challenge Fitness QFR
9:00-1:00  Open Art QAS
9:00  Aquafi t AF
10:00  Chair Yoga AF
10:30  AL Group Exercise QFR
11:00  Zumba AF
12:00, 1:30 & 3:00  Panwriters SR
12:30  Open Pool CH
1:00  Bell Choir QFR
2:30  Warm Water Fitness AF 
3:00  Parkinsons Exercise AF
3:45  Water Volleyball AF

7:30  Basic Water Fitness AF
8:00  Yoga II AF
8:00  Strength & Tone QFR
9:00  Water Aerobics AF
9:15  Functional Fitness AF
9:30  Lapidary Q
9:30  Tai Chi QFR
10:00, 11:00  Spanish Class SR
10:25  Stretch & Strength AF
10:30  AL Stretch Group QFR
11:35  Yoga I AF
12:15  Ballance Tai Ji Quan QFR
1:00  Knitting Circle  CFT
2:00  Weavers Q
4:30  Moving Meditation AF
6:30  Walk the Loop AFC

7:45  Boot Camp AF
8:45  Silent Meditation Group QCB
8:45  Challenge Fitness AF
9:00  Aquafi t AF
9:00  Challenge Fitness QFR
10:00  Chair Yoga AF
10:30  AL Group Exercise QFR
10:30  Catholic Communion QC
12:15  Ballance Tai Ji Quan QFR
1:00  Mah Jong GD
3:00  Parkinsons Exercise AF
3:45  Water Volleyball AF

2
12:15  Ballance Tai Ji Quan QFR

W
E

E
K

LY AF Aquatic & Fitness Center
CAS Clay Arts Studio
CH Chalet
CK Chinook
CFT Quinault Craft Room
CRT Convalescent Center 
 Training Room
DR Restaurant Dining Room
GD Game Den - Quinault
GH Garden House
GR Gallery Room
ILC Independent Living 
 Conference Room 
MC  Minnaert Center
MP McGandy Park
PAG Auditorium Green Room
PAL Auditorium Lobby
PAT Auditorium Theater
PH Panorama Hall
PP   Pea Patch Gardens
QA Quinault Auditorium
QAS Quinault Art Studio
QC(B) Quinault Chapel(Balcony)
QCR Quinault Coff ee Room
QES Quinault Exercise Studio
QFR Quinault Fitness Room
SR Seattle Room 
StM St Martin’s College/Abbey
TV Quinault TV Studio
WCPA Washington Center for  
 the Performing Arts

M
O

N
TH

LY
  

A
N

D
  

SP
EC

IA
L 

EV
EN

TS

1

10:00  Bus - Bellevue Arts

7:30  Basic Water Fitness AF
8:00  Yoga II AF
8:00  Strength & Tone QFR
9:00  Water Aerobics AF
9:15  Functional Fitness AF
9:30, 10:30  Spanish Class SR
10:00  Bible Class QCB
10:25  Stretch & Strength AF
10:30  AL Stretch Group QFR
11:35  Yoga I AF
12:15  Ballance Tai Ji Quan QFR
1:00  Open Studio CAS
1:00  Mah Jong Training Group GD
1:30  AL Tai Ji Quan QFR
3:00  Mindfulness Meditation AF
4:30  Moving Meditation AF

54

31

7:45  Boot Camp AF
8:45  Challenge Fitness AF
9:00  Aquafi t AF
9:00  Challenge Fitness QFR
9:00-5:00  Open Art QAS
9:30  Lapidary Q
10:00  Tai Chi AF
10:00  Friday Share PP
10:30  AL Group Exercise QFR
11:00  Zumba AF
12:30  Open Pool CH
3:45  Water Volleyball AF
4:30  Happy Hour DR
6:00  Shanghai QCR
6:00  Ping Pong CH
6:30  Open Bridge QCR&CK

2:00  Bus - Seattle Storm 
                  Basketball

9:30  Bus - Triple Creek Farm
1:30  Impressionists Video PAT

8:30  Bus - Hike with Steve
10:30  PS Evaluation QA
11:30  Bus - Lunch at its Best
1:30  Movie - Camelot PAT
2:00  Interfaith Devotions QCB
2:00  Benevolent Fund QA

3 Independence Day

Activities and Events
July 2018

8

10:00  Bus - Walk with Steve
11:30  Food2BFit DR
1:30  Planet Earth Video PAT
7:00  Monday Night Program PAT
         - Men of Worth

10:00  Bus - Walk with Steve
1:00  Fitness Advisory Comm PAG
1:30  Movie-Finding Your Feet PAT

22 Return to Index



10 11

16

9

15 17

TUESDAYSUNDAY

19

12

FRIDAYWEDNESDAY THURSDAY

13

18

23

9:00-3:00  Patio Sale 
10:00  MacUsers CH
5:00-7:00  Salad Bar Saturday

7

SATURDAY

14

10:00  Open Studio CAS

MONDAY
1:00  Needle Felting QAS
3:00  Chapel Service QC
3:30  Bocce Ball MP
6:30  Ping Pong CH

21

9:00  Bus - Brunch at its Best
10:00 iPad Users  CH
11:00  Bus - Olympic Music Fest
7:00  Movie - Big Sick PAT

29

20

10:00  Windows Users
11:00  Bus - BBQ Festival
12:00  Bus - Seattle Group Theater
5:00-7:00  Salad Bar Saturday
7:00  Movie 12 Strong PAT

3:00  Concert in the Park MP

28272624

11:00 - 3:00  4th of July Picnic MP

9:30  Bus - Pt Defi ance Zoo
10:00  Writing Your Life QCB
12:00  SIRs Bridge CH
1:30  Movie - Harold & Maude PAT
3:00  Kaff eeklatsch CK
6:45  Bus - M. Etheridge WCPA

9:00  Interfaith Devotions QCB
9:00  Bus - U. Village Shopping
9:30-12:00 B’day Dinner Tickets PH
12:00  Christian Women GR
1:30  Democratic Study Group QA
1:30  Movie - Into the Woods PAT
2:00  Caring for the Caregiver QCB
5:30  MOAA Board QA
6:15  Grand Slam Bridge QCR

10:00  Writing Your Life QCB
11:00  Bus - Stroll with Steve
11:00  Great Music PAL
12:00  SIRs Bridge CH
1:30  PAAT PAL

9:30-12:00 B’day Dinner Tickets PH
10:00  Bus - Walk with Steve
11:30  Arts Guild Luncheon GR
1:00  Duplicate Bridge QCR
1:30  Living with Cancer CFT
1:30  Movie - Death of Stalin PAT
3:00  Weight Watchers QFR
6:15  Bus - Music in the Park
6:45  Bingo QA

9:00  Bus - Seattle Art Museum
10:00  CarTable QCR
1:00  Golden Girls Bridge CK
1:30  Inventions Video PAT
1:30  Exercise Orientation QES
2:00  Republicans QA
3:30  PS Area/Sect Meeting QA
6:00  Bus - Organ Recital StM

10:00  Bus - Walk with Steve
10:00  PS Traffi  c Meeting CH
1:00  Quilting Workshop QFT
1:30  Docu. - Faces Places PAT
2:00  New Resident Orientation QA
3:15  Bus - Dinner at its Best
5:30  Poker GD

9:30  Resident Council QA
10:30  Catholic Mass QC
1:30  Basket Makers QAS
1:30  Impressionists Video PAT
1:30  PS Credit Card Training QA

10:00  Quilting Show & Tell CFT
10:00  Clergy/Spouse Coff ee QCR
11:00  Bus - Stroll with Steve
1:00  Garden Board SR
1:30  Planet Earth Video PAT
3:30  Bus-Mormon Tabernacle Choir

10:30  Life After Loss QCB
11:00-3:00 Garment on the Go QA
11:30  Lunch After Loss DR
1:30  Duplicate Bridge 2 QCR
1:30  Movie - State of Play PAT
3:00  Weight Watchers QFR
5:30  MOAA Dinner GR
6:00  Bunco QCR
6:15  Bus - Music in the Park

9:30-12:00 B’day Dinner Tickets PH
9:30  Bus - Mixed Media Group 
10:00  Senior Lobby QA
1:30  Fitness Orientation AF
6:30  Chalet Poker CH

10:30  Grey Resistance CH
1:30  WCPA Season Preview PAT
7:00  Movie - Big Sick PAT

9:00  Bus - Ed Hume’s Garden
1:00  Golden Girls Bridge CK
1:30  Nancy Pearl PAT
2:00  Living with Parkinson’s QA
5:00  Birthday Dinner DR
7:00  SF&F Book Club CH

8:30  Bus - Hike with Steve
9:30-12  Activity Registration PH
1:30  Duplicate Bridge QCR
1:30  Docu.- Drain the Ocean PAT
3:00  Weight Watchers QFR
3:00  PS Ice Cream Social PA
6:15  Bus - Music in the Park
6:45  Bingo QA

25
9:00-11:00  Transit Info PH
9:30  Bus - Karpeles Library
1:30  Inventions Video PAT

9:00-3:00  Patio Sale
10:00  Exercise Orientation CH

22

30

10:00  Photography Group CK
7:00  Movie - Leisure Seeker PAT

6
1:30  Movie - Lincoln PAT
1:30  PS Set Up Meeting QA

10:00  Bus - Farmers Market
1:00  Readers Theater 
         Open Table SR
1:30  Movie - Leisure Seeker PAT
2:00  Tree Tour 1st & Marina

7:45  Boot Camp AF
8:45  Challenge Fitness AF
9:00  Challenge Fitness QFR
9:00-1:00  Open Art QAS
9:00  Aquafi t AF
10:00  Chair Yoga AF
10:30  AL Group Exercise QFR
11:00  Zumba AF
12:00, 1:30 & 3:00  Panwriters SR
12:30  Open Pool CH
1:00  Bell Choir QFR
2:30  Warm Water Fitness AF 
3:00  Parkinsons Exercise AF
3:45  Water Volleyball AF

7:30  Basic Water Fitness AF
8:00  Yoga II AF
8:00  Strength & Tone QFR
9:00  Water Aerobics AF
9:15  Functional Fitness AF
9:30  Lapidary Q
9:30  Tai Chi QFR
10:00, 11:00  Spanish Class SR
10:25  Stretch & Strength AF
10:30  AL Stretch Group QFR
11:35  Yoga I AF
12:15  Ballance Tai Ji Quan QFR
1:00  Knitting Circle  CFT
2:00  Weavers Q
4:30  Moving Meditation AF
6:30  Walk the Loop AFC

7:45  Boot Camp AF
8:45  Silent Meditation Group QCB
8:45  Challenge Fitness AF
9:00  Aquafi t AF
9:00  Challenge Fitness QFR
10:00  Chair Yoga AF
10:30  AL Group Exercise QFR
10:30  Catholic Communion QC
12:15  Ballance Tai Ji Quan QFR
1:00  Mah Jong GD
3:00  Parkinsons Exercise AF
3:45  Water Volleyball AF

2
12:15  Ballance Tai Ji Quan QFR

W
E

E
K

LY AF Aquatic & Fitness Center
CAS Clay Arts Studio
CH Chalet
CK Chinook
CFT Quinault Craft Room
CRT Convalescent Center 
 Training Room
DR Restaurant Dining Room
GD Game Den - Quinault
GH Garden House
GR Gallery Room
ILC Independent Living 
 Conference Room 
MC  Minnaert Center
MP McGandy Park
PAG Auditorium Green Room
PAL Auditorium Lobby
PAT Auditorium Theater
PH Panorama Hall
PP   Pea Patch Gardens
QA Quinault Auditorium
QAS Quinault Art Studio
QC(B) Quinault Chapel(Balcony)
QCR Quinault Coff ee Room
QES Quinault Exercise Studio
QFR Quinault Fitness Room
SR Seattle Room 
StM St Martin’s College/Abbey
TV Quinault TV Studio
WCPA Washington Center for  
 the Performing Arts

M
O

N
TH

LY
  

A
N

D
  

SP
EC

IA
L 

EV
EN

TS

1

10:00  Bus - Bellevue Arts

7:30  Basic Water Fitness AF
8:00  Yoga II AF
8:00  Strength & Tone QFR
9:00  Water Aerobics AF
9:15  Functional Fitness AF
9:30, 10:30  Spanish Class SR
10:00  Bible Class QCB
10:25  Stretch & Strength AF
10:30  AL Stretch Group QFR
11:35  Yoga I AF
12:15  Ballance Tai Ji Quan QFR
1:00  Open Studio CAS
1:00  Mah Jong Training Group GD
1:30  AL Tai Ji Quan QFR
3:00  Mindfulness Meditation AF
4:30  Moving Meditation AF

54

31

7:45  Boot Camp AF
8:45  Challenge Fitness AF
9:00  Aquafi t AF
9:00  Challenge Fitness QFR
9:00-5:00  Open Art QAS
9:30  Lapidary Q
10:00  Tai Chi AF
10:00  Friday Share PP
10:30  AL Group Exercise QFR
11:00  Zumba AF
12:30  Open Pool CH
3:45  Water Volleyball AF
4:30  Happy Hour DR
6:00  Shanghai QCR
6:00  Ping Pong CH
6:30  Open Bridge QCR&CK

2:00  Bus - Seattle Storm 
                  Basketball

9:30  Bus - Triple Creek Farm
1:30  Impressionists Video PAT

8:30  Bus - Hike with Steve
10:30  PS Evaluation QA
11:30  Bus - Lunch at its Best
1:30  Movie - Camelot PAT
2:00  Interfaith Devotions QCB
2:00  Benevolent Fund QA

3 Independence Day

Activities and Events
July 2018

8

10:00  Bus - Walk with Steve
11:30  Food2BFit DR
1:30  Planet Earth Video PAT
7:00  Monday Night Program PAT
         - Men of Worth

10:00  Bus - Walk with Steve
1:00  Fitness Advisory Comm PAG
1:30  Movie-Finding Your Feet PAT

23 Return to Index



July Activities and Events
Registration for July activities begins on Monday, June 25th

Call or Email Activity Desk for more information on events listed below: 
Extension #5565 or activitydesk@panorama.org

Activity Desk Hours: 9:30AM-12:00PM (Monday – Friday) 

Mon 2  Stroll with Steve: Mud Bay ~ Stroll the newly opened trail on Mud Bay in West Olympia. It is short but quite 
scenic, right on the bank that forms the bottom of Puget Sound. Remember to bring a picnic lunch. Questions 
or unsure if your mobility level fits best with this trip? Contact Steve steve4hiking@hotmail.com. Sign up at the 
Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 11:00AM

Mon 2  Video presents Planet Earth II: Jungles (2016) ~ “These are the richest habitats on the planet; mysterious 
worlds of high drama where extraordinary animals attempt to survive in the most competitive place on earth.” 
1:30PM, PAT

Mon 2  Seattle Symphony presents Mormon Tabernacle Choir & Orchestra (Benaroya Hall)~ The tour takes 
its name from the classic musical experiences the audiences and performers will share at venues like 
Benaroya.  Of these concert events, Choir music director Mack Wilberg said, “When we experience great music, 
in great spaces, it makes for a great experience—both for the audience and the performer as well.” Enjoy a 
no-host dinner before the show at The Brooklyn. Limited tickets! Available space on the bus for residents who 
purchase their own tickets. Cost includes admission, ticket fees and transportation. $96.00, BL 3:30PM

Tue 3  Stroll with Steve: Mud Bay (duplicate 7/2) ~ Questions or unsure if your mobility level fits best with this 
trip? Contact Steve steve4hiking@hotmail.com. Sign up at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 11:00AM

Tue 3  Audio presents Chamber Music of Mozart ~ Great Courses presents Robert Greenberg discussing the 
chamber music of Mozart.  Bring your lunch and listen to this well-known lecturer and hear the music. 
11:00AM, PAL

Tue 3  Walk the Loop Group ~ Enjoy the fresh air, sunshine and company of others. Don’t forget to wear your name 
tag and SARA. Call reception for your seat on the campus shuttle. 6:30 PM, AFC

Wed 4  Independence Day~ Executive Offices, Panorama Auditorium & Activity Desk will be closed. Aquatic & Fitness 
Center is open regular hours, but no classes will be held.

Wed 4  4th of July Picnic~ Purchase your early bird tickets now! 11:00AM-3:00PM, McGandy Park
Thu 5  Seattle Art Museum presents Double Exposure~ Double Exposure: Edward S. Curtis, Marianne Nicolson, 

Tracy Rector, Will Wilson features 150 images by a historic photographer, alongside immersive experiences 
from three contemporary artists. Across a spectrum of media rooted in lens-based processes, all four artists 
contribute to a complex and ever-expanding portrait of Native America. No host lunch on your own at the 
Taste Café.  Cost includes admission (half off for seniors! $11) and transportation ($20). Sign up for the bus at 
the Activity Desk. $31.00, BL 9:00AM (approx reboard 2:00PM)

Thu 5  CarTable ~ 10:00AM, QCR
Thu 5  Video presents Inventions pts. 25-26: The Model T and The “Wright” Time for Flight~ 1:30PM, PAT
Thu 5  Quinault Exercise Studio Orientation ~ This orientation is a great way to learn all about the equipment and 

machines available for you to use in the Quinault Exercise Studio. AFC Coordinator Erin Dorn will be talking 
about the benefits of each machine, and showing residents how to be more safe and effective when using the 
equipment available. Come with curiosity and all are welcome to attend.  1:30PM, Quinault Exercise Studio

Thu 5  Panorama Republicans~ Join us for a Lacey State-of-the-City talk by City Council member, Lenny Greenstein. 
Find out what TBD does and how it improved 14th and 16th Avenues. Learn what The Veterans Hub provides 
and what the Woodland District plans are. Refreshments to follow. 2:00PM, QA

Thu 5  Abbey Church Events presents Pipe Organ Recital with Curt Sather~ Events are not ticketed, but a freewill 
24 Return to Index

July 2018

Activities and Events

mailto:steve4hiking@hotmail.com
mailto:steve4hiking@hotmail.com


25

donation in support of Abbey Church Events is suggested. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 
6:00PM

Fri 6  Friday Share~ Pick up fresh, homegrown vegetables and fruit from the Pea Patch. Cash donations accepted. 
Call reception for your seat on the 9:30AM campus shuttle. 10:00AM, Pea Patch

Fri 6  Movie presents Lincoln (2012) Daniel Day Lewis and Sally Field ~ “As the War continues to rage, America’s 
president struggles with continuing carnage on the battlefield as he fights with many inside his own cabinet 
on the decision to emancipate the slaves.” Oscar win for Daniel Day Lewis & nomination for Sally Field.  
1:30PM, PAT

Sat 7  South Sound BBQ Festival~ Do you love slow-smoked traditional BBQ? Here’s your chance to get your 
tastebuds satisfied. Hosted by the Lacey South Sound Chamber of Commerce in Huntamer Park, the event will 
include a professional cook off sanctioned by the Pacific Northwest BBQ Association, an assortment of pro-
food vendors from the South Sound area, live entertainment and more! Admission is free. Sign up for the bus 
at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 11:00AM (approx reboard 2:00PM)

Sat 7  Seattle Group Theatre presents Steve Martin & Martin Short (The Paramount, Seattle)~ Comedy legends 
Steve Martin and Martin Short have been pals since bonding on the set of ¡Three Amigos!, and now we’ve got 
a chance to soak in the hilarious warmth of their friendship. Both have performed on Saturday Night Live and 
were in Father of the Bride. They will talk about their lives and careers in this show that will combine “banter, 
singing, and banjo playing. A show you will not want to miss! Enjoy a no-host late lunch before the show at 
Daily Grill. Available space on the bus for residents who purchase their own tickets. Cost includes ticket, ticket 
fees and transportation. $135.00, BL 12:00PM (approx return time 6:30PM)

Sat 7  Salad Bar Saturdays~ A healthy outside, starts from the inside! Fill up with a fresh, delicious salad, with all of 
the fixings! $12.00, 5:00PM-7:00PM, Bistro

Sat 7  Movie presents 12 Strong (2018) ~ “The true story of the first Special Forces team deployed to Afghanistan 
after 9/11.  Under the leadership of a new captain, the team must work with an Afghan warlord to take down 
the Taliban.” Rated R for war violence and language throughout. 7:00PM, PAT

Sun 8  Seattle Storm vs Washington Mystics (Key Arena, Seattle)~ Enjoy our Seattle Storm as they take on the 
Washington Mystics! Guests will receive Breanna Stewart bobblehead. Limited tickets (Great seats! Section 114, 
Row 2). Available space on the bus for residents who purchase their own tickets. Cost includes ticket & fees 
and transportation. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $94.00, BL 2:00PM

Mon 9  Video presents The Impressionists Pt. 1/6: Manet ~ 1:30PM, PAT
Tue 10  University Village Shopping~ University Village is Seattle’s only outdoor lifestyle shopping center, where you 

will find a unique mix of locally-owned boutiques, signature fashion and home-furnishing retailers and a 
distinct collection of restaurants and eateries. Pick up a map at the Activity desk to see what stores you can 
look forward to. No host lunch on your own. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $20.00, BL 9:00AM 
(approx reboard 2:00PM)

Tue 10  Interfaith Devotions ~ Please join us for a time of reflection and quiet as we share together readings from 
the world’s holy scriptures and other reflections and writings about the nature of our spiritual journey upon 
the planet.  All are welcome. 9:00AM, QCB

Tue 10  Birthday Dinner Tickets on Sale~ July Birthday Dinner will be on sale today and tomorrow (7/11) in Pan Hall. 
Featuring a delicious meal and great LIVE music by the Rose Garden Singers. Birthday Dinner will be held on 
Thursday, July 19th.  9:30AM-12:00PM, Pan Hall

Tue 10  Christian Women~ Join us for our monthly no-host luncheon in the Gallery at Seventeen51. Please call Sylvia 
943-0627 or Judy 412-3123 to make your reservation. 12:00PM, Gallery

Tue 10  Democratic Study Group presents Is America First a Foreign Policy?~ Our speaker will be Richard Langill, 
professor emeritus of political science, St. Martins University. Other potential speakers have been contacted, 
but have not confirmed as of our early press time. Watch Panorama TV 370 reader board and flyers posted 
on campus later this month for updates. More discussions will take place after the general meeting in the 
Quinault Coffee Room. 1:30PM, QA

Tue 10  Musical presents Stephen Sondheim’s Into the Woods (2014) ~ “In a modern twist on the Brothers Grimm 
fairy tales in a musical form, a witch tasks a childless baker and his wife with procuring magical items from 
classic fairy tales to reverse the curse put on their family tree.” 1:30PM, PAT

Tue 10  Walk the Loop Group ~ One-half mile is doesn’t seem too far when you pause along the way to read the 
signs. What it your favorite trivia topic?  Call reception for your seat on the campus shuttle. 6:30PM, AFC

Wed 11 Walk with Steve: Watershed Park ~ Enjoy a beautiful walk through Watershed Park, just minutes from 
Panorama. Difficulty level: moderate. Please remember to dress appropriately and pack a picnic lunch. 

Return to Index



26

Questions or unsure if your mobility level fits best with this trip? Please contact Steve steve4hiking@hotmail.
com. Sign up at the Activity Desk. $10.00, BL 10:00AM

Wed 11 Movie presents Death of Stalin (2017) ~ “A Comedy of Terrors; political satire at its best. In early-1953 
Joseph Stalin dies unexpectedly. Inevitably, a frenetic surge of raw panic spreads like a virus among the senior 
members as they scramble to maintain order, weed out the competition, and, ultimately, take power. Rated R 
for Frequent Profanity.  1:30PM, PAT 

Wed 11 Weight Watchers Meeting ~ Weight Watchers is coming to Panorama! Come to the first official Weight 
Watchers Meeting Group and move forward on your journey to health with likeminded individuals who offer 
great support! All payment and meeting information will be conducted and discussed at the first meeting; 
come one, come all, and bring a neighbor! 3:00PM, Quinault Fitness Room

Wed 11 Music in Sylvester Park Concert Series presents Retro Jade~ Bring your blankets, lawn chairs and picnic 
baskets to Sylvester Park with Retro Jade, specializing in Rhythm & Blues. Free admission! Sign up for the bus 
at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 6:15PM

Thu 12  Walk with Steve: Watershed Park (duplicate 7/11) ~ Questions or unsure if your mobility level fits best with 
this trip? Please contact Steve steve4hiking@hotmail.com. Sign up at the Activity Desk. $10.00, BL 10:00AM

Thu 12  Documentary presents Faces Places (2017) ~ “One of the leading lights of France’s New Wave cinema era, 
and professional photographer and muralist travel around France in a special truck equipped as a portable 
photo booth and printing facility as they take photographs of people around the country. With that inspiration, 
they also create special colossal mural pictures of individuals, communities and places they want to honor and 
celebrate. Subtitles 1:30PM, PAT

Thu 12  Dinner at its Best presents Ricardo’s Happy Hour~ Ricardo’s is a local family owned steak house in Lacey, 
serving top grade ingredients from local vendors including custom dry aged beef. Enjoy outdoor seating and 
a delicious happy hour menu! Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. Please note the earlier bus leave time for 
Happy Hour. $3.00, BL 3:15PM

Fri 13  Friday Share~ Pick up fresh, homegrown vegetables and fruit from the Pea Patch. Cash donations accepted. 
Call reception for your seat on the 9:30AM campus shuttle. 10:00AM, Pea Patch

Fri 13  Grey Resistance Indivisible~ Join us in the basement of the Chalet to keep up with recent events and lend 
your voice and suggestions. If meetings are not your thing, but you are interested in participating, get on our 
email list by sending a request to gri98503@gmail.com 10:30AM, CH

Fri 13  Washington Center for the Performing Arts 2018-2019 Preview~ This season at the Center will be bigger 
and better than ever! Featuring headliners like Capitol Steps, Kinky Boots and more! In addition, YOU  have the 
opportunity to see a glimpse of what’s to come at the Panorama Auditorium! Call reception for your seat on the 
12:45PM campus shuttle. 1:30PM, PAT

Fri 13  Movie presents Big Sick (2017) Ray Romano, Holly Hunter ~ “A Pakistan-born comedian and grad student 
Emily fall in love but struggle as their cultures clash. When Emily contracts a mysterious illness, forcing her to 
be put into a medically-induced coma. Kumail must navigate being a comedian, dealing with tragic illness, 
and placating his family’s desire, while figuring out who he really is and what he truly believes.” Rated R for 
language and some sexual references. 7:00PM, PAT

Sat 14  Brunch at its Best presents Hop Jacks~ Enjoy some of your breakfast favorites, right down the street! Sign up 
for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 9:00AM

Sat 14  Olympic Music Festival presents Bach’s Goldberg Variations (Port Townsend, WA)~ Celebrate the 
beginning of the Olympic Music Festival’s 2018 season with Bach’s monumental Goldberg Variations. Although 
originally written for keyboard, this extraordinary arrangement by Russian violinist Dimitry Sitkovetsky 
illuminates the choral-like nature of Bach’s masterpiece and has become a standard part of the chamber music 
literature. Available space on the bus for residents who purchase their own tickets. Cost includes admission 
and transportation. No-host dinner at Anthony’s Homeport (Bremerton) after the show. $55.00, BL 11:00AM

Sat 14  Movie presents Big Sick (See Friday 13 for description.) 7:00PM, PAT
Sun 15  Concerts in McGandy Park presents 200 Trio~ The 200 trio shares a common love and respect for the roots 

and traditions of jazz and swing music and constantly strives to share that love with listeners. Limited chairs 
are available, but you are encouraged to bring your own lawn chairs, blankets, snacks and drinks! Invite your 
friends and family to enjoy great music in our beautiful McGandy Park. 3:00PM, McGandy Park

Mon 16 3D Mixed Media Group Trip~ Join us as we visit two shops for supplies needed for all mixed media artists. 
Tinkertopia is a creative reuse center where you can shop by the bag for typical and unusual arts and crafts 
supplies from seconds, overstocks, misprints and discards. See more of what they have to offer by visiting 
www.tinkertopia.com. Fibers Etc is a fiber arts studio and store with offerings of yarn, fibers and supplies from 

Return to Index

http://www.tinkertopia.com


27

around the world for weavers, knitters, crocheters, felters and spinners. Visit www.fibersetcstudio.com for more 
information about the store. Please bring a sack lunch to increase shopping time. Cost covers transportation. 
Sign up at the Activity Desk. $14.00, BL 9:30AM

Mon 16 Birthday Dinner Tickets on Sale~ Enjoy July birthdays with your neighbors and friends with a delicious meal 
and great live music by the Sweet Adeline’s. 9:30AM-12:00PM, Pan Hall

Mon 16 Aquatic and Fitness Center Orientation ~ Join AFC Coordinator, Erin Dorn as she gives a tour of the Aquatic 
and Fitness Center, talks about fitness classes, and demonstrates how to be more safe and effective when 
using the machines in the AFC. Come with curiosity and all are welcome to attend. 1:30PM, AFC Lobby

Tue 17  Point Defiance Zoo & Aquarium~ Free admission day for Seniors! Come explore the only combined zoo and 
aquarium in the Northwest. No-host lunch will be on your own at the Plaza Café. Cost covers transportation. 
$14.00, BL 9:30AM (approx reboard 2:00PM)

Tue 17  Movie presents Harold and Maude (1971) Ruth Gordon ~ “Young, rich, and obsessed with death, Harold finds 
himself changed forever when he meets lively septuagenarian Maude at a funeral.”  A longtime cult classic 
dark comedy written by Colin Higgins.  1:30PM, PAT

Tue 17  German Kaffeeklatsch~ Wir laden Sie ein Zum Kaffeeklatsch! You are cordially invited to join the German-
speaking Panorama residents for an afternoon of coffee, tea, cake and German conversation. We are meeting 
in the Chinook Social Room on the first floor. For more information, call Sylvia Cornette #5909. 3:00PM-
5:00PM, CK

Tue 17  Walk the Loop Group ~ Take a break from Patio Sale preparations by moving those muscles for a stroll 
around the loop. Call reception for your seat on the campus shuttle. 6:30PM, AFC

Tue 17  Washington Center for the Performing Arts presents Melissa Etheridge~ Melissa Etheridge stormed onto 
the American rock scene in 1988 with the release of her critically acclaimed self-titled debut album. Known 
for her confessional lyrics and raspy vocals, Etheridge has remained one of America’s facotire female singer-
songwriters for more than two decades! To purchase tickets, call visit the Washington Center website of call the 
box office (360)753-8586. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 6:45PM

Wed 18 Garments on the Go~ Shop for the latest Summer fashions at your convenience! 11:00AM-3:00PM, QA
Wed 18 Movie presents State of Play (2009) Russel Crowe, Rachel McAdams, Ben Affleck ~ “When a congressional aide 

is killed, a Washington DC journalist starts investigating the case involving the congressman, his old college 
friend.  But as he draws closer to the truth, the relentless journalist must decide if it’s worth risking his life and 
selling his soul to get the ultimate story.” 1:30PM, PAT

Wed 18 Music in Sylvester Park Concert Series presents Hook Me Up~ Bring your blankets, lawn chairs and picnic 
baskets to Sylvester Park with Hook Me Up Band, specializing in smooth jazz. Free admission! Sign up for the 
bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 6:15PM

Thu 19 Ed Hume’s Educational Garden Tour~ If you have lived in the Pacific Northwest for a while, you know that 
Ed Hume is a gardening icon in our region. Join the gardening guru himself as he leads a tour of his gardens, 
consisting of 14 different educational areas. Garden paths are gravel, so wear appropriate footwear. Sign up at 
the Activity Desk. $14.00, BL 9:00AM 

Thu 19  Panorama Library Association presents Nancy Pearl~ 1:30PM, PAT
Thu 19  Birthday Dinner~ Celebrate July birthdays with your friends and neighbors. Enjoy great live music and 

delicious food. With questions, please contact Jo Love or Diane (#5406) 5:00PM, $20.00, DR
Fri 20  Friday Share~ Pick up fresh, homegrown vegetables and fruit from the Pea Patch. Cash donations accepted. 

Call reception for your seat on the 9:30AM campus shuttle. 10:00AM, Pea Patch
Fri 20  Patio Sale (Panorama residents & staff only)~ This date is open to Panorama residents, staff and contractors 

only. Due to limited parking, we encourage everyone to utilize the campus shuttle; offered from 8:00AM-
4:00PM. Shuttle stops are located throughout the whole campus and will be marked by an orange flag. Please 
see the newsletter article for complete shuttle route. Resident Transit on normal schedule.  Call #7725 IN 
ADVANCE for reservation. 9:00AM-3:00PM

Fri 20  Chalet Exercise Room Orientation ~ Join AFC Coordinator, Erin Dorn, as she talks about all of the exercise 
machines available to use in the lower level of the Chalet. She will talk about the benefits of each machine 
and demonstrate how to be more safe and effective when using the equipment available. 10:00AM, Chalet 
Exercise Room

Sat 21  Patio Sale (Open to all)~ Available shuttle from the Stiles-Beach Barn and Encore Furniture  
& Books site only from 8:00AM-4:00PM. Resident Transit will operate special schedule starting at 8:00 AM. Call 
7725 IN ADVANCE for pick up. Bus drivers will be available for rides home upon request until 4:00PM and will 
pick up at the Chalet-Willow Street Gate.  9:00AM-3:00PM

Return to Index

http://www.fibersetcstudio.com


28

Sat 21  Salad Bar Saturdays~ A healthy outside, starts from the inside! Fill up with a fresh, delicious salad, with all of 
the fixings! $12.00, 5:00PM-7:00PM, Bistro

Mon 23 Triple Creek Farm~ Take a walking tour of Ralph and Nancy Munro’s Triple Creek Farm. Visit the site of an 
ancient Native American clam village and fishing location. Representatives of Capitol Land Trust will be on 
hand to answer questions as well. Ralph will provide lunch after the walk around the farm. Participants must be 
able to walk 1.5 miles on somewhat uneven ground independently. Bring appropriate clothing depending on 
weather and mosquitoes! Appropriate walking shoes required. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, 
BL 9:30AM (approx return 1:30PM)

Mon 23 Video presents The Impressionists, Pt. 2/6: Seurat ~ 1:30PM. PAT
Tue 24  Hike with Steve: Olympic Peninsula ~ Distance: 5 miles. Enjoy this beautiful trail that starts at the Big Creek 

Campground. Please pack a sack lunch and water. Remember to dress appropriately with comfortable shoes, 
jacket and hat. Hike poles are provided if you do not have any. Difficulty level: hard. Questions or unsure if 
your mobility level fits best with this trip? Please contact Steve steve4hiking@gmail.com. Sign up at the Activity 
Desk. $20.00, BL 8:30AM

Tue 24  Lunch at its Best presents Octapas Café~ Enjoy lunch at this new restaurant serving dishes with locally 
sourced ingredients. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 11:30AM

Tue 24  Musical presents Camelot (1981) Richard Harris ~ “This production is a videotaped presentation of the 1980 
Broadway stage revival of the Lerner & Lowe musical, filmed at the Winter Garden Theater in Manhattan.” It 
received four award nominations for Cable Excellence. 1:30PM, PAT

Tue 24  Interfaith Devotions ~ Please join us for a time of reflection and quiet as we share together readings from 
the world’s holy scriptures and other reflections and writings about the nature of our spiritual journey upon 
the planet.  All are welcome. 2:00PM, QCB

Tue 24  Walk the Loop Group ~ We are over halfway to the end of the loop-walking season. How are you doing at 
meeting your goal? You can change it at any time. Call reception for your seat on the campus shuttle. 6:30PM, 
AFC

Wed 25 Hike with Steve: Olympic Peninsula (duplicate 7/24)~ Questions? Please contact Steve steve4hiking@
gmail.com. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $20.00, BL 8:30AM

Wed 25 Activity Registration~ Sign up for August Activities while enjoying fresh $2.00 pastries from the Seventeen51 
Restaurant & Bistro! 9:30AM-12:00PM, Pan Hall

Wed 25 Documentary presents Drain the Ocean: WWII ~ “WWII experienced enormous loss of lives and ships at 
sea.  New technology gives us the opportunity to reveal long hidden secrets of the deep. Join us as National 
Geographic photographers examine sunken ships from WWII.  Explore the USS Arizona in Pearl Harbor, Nazi 
Bismarck and the D Day Landing troopship Leopoldville.” 1:30PM, PAT

Wed 25 Music in Sylvester Park Concert Series presents Micaiah Sawyer~ Bring your blankets, lawn chairs and 
picnic baskets to Sylvester Park with Micaiah Sawyer, specializing in blues, folk and rock. Free admission! Sign 
up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 6:15PM

Thu 26  Video presents Inventions, pts 27-28: Radio & Television and Nuclear Power ~ 1:30PM, PAT
Thu 26  Intercity Transit Information~ Learn more about alternative options for transportation. Bus buddies, reduced 

fare permits and more! 9:00AM-11:00AM, Pan Hall
Thu 26  Karpeles Manuscript Library Museum presents Young Abraham Lincoln~ Drawings of Lloyd Ostendorf for 

his work “A Picture Story of Abraham Lincoln” are preserved in the Karpeles Manuscript Library. These were 
drawn by Ostendorf in order to bring to life all the well-known episodes and some less well known episodes of 
Lincoln’ life. Admission is free. Enjoy a no-host lunch after the museum at The Matador. Sign up for the bus at 
the Activity Desk. $14.00, BL 9:30AM

Fri 27  Friday Share~ Pick up fresh, homegrown vegetables and fruit from the Pea Patch. Cash donations accepted. 
Call reception for your seat on the 9:30AM campus shuttle. 10:00AM, Pea Patch

Fri 27  Downtown Olympia & Farmers Market~ Spend the afternoon exploring Downtown Olympia. Our bus will 
drop off and pick up at the Olympia Farmers Market. Shop, walk the boardwalk, or have lunch! Create your 
own afternoon in Downtown Olympia! $3.00, BL 10:00AM (reboard 2:00PM)

Fri 27  Movie presents The Leisure Seeker (2017) Donald Sutherland, Helen Mirren ~ “John has Alzheimer’s and Ella is 
undergoing cancer treatment.  They decide to abandon their disease-stricken lifestyles and embark on an RV 
journey in an attempt to fully live what’s left of their lives. They recapture their passion for life and their love 
for each other on a road trip that provides revelation and surprise right up to the very end.” Rated R for some 
sexual material.  1:30PM, PAT

Return to Index



29

Fri 27 Tree Tour. Join Jeff as we take a walk to identify some of the more than 2000 kinds of plants on the Panorama 
campus. 2:00pm Corner of 21st & Marina

Sat 28  Panorama Photography Group~ Show & Tell your photos at our Summer Photo Review. This is a great 
opportunity for you to tell us about your trip with pictures or any that you took at Lakewold Gardens, the 
Arabian Horses shoot, Activity Fair, Arts Walk and/or Patio Sale. We will also talk about future events and our 
calendar project. For more information and if you would like to be added to our mailing list, call Sylvia #5909. 
10:00AM-12:00PM, CH

Sat 28  Movie presents The Leisure Seeker ~ (See Fri 27 for description.) 7:00PM, PAT
Sun 29  Bellevue Festival of the Arts~ Celebrating its 33rd year in 2017, the festival features 200 of the most 

talented and popular artisans, musicians and craftspeople from the Northwest and beyond. The Bellevue 
Festival of the Arts takes place the last full weekend in July in downtown Bellevue, Washington along with the 
two art fairs, Bellevue Art Museum’s Artsfair and Bellevue’s 6th Street Fair. Food court available for a no-host 
lunch. Admission is free. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $20.00, BL 10:00AM

Mon 30 Walk with Steve: Tolmie Park ~ Join Steve on a hilly 2-mile loop of the park followed by a beautiful lunch 
on the bank of the Puget Sound. Please remember to dress appropriately and pack a picnic lunch. Difficulty 
level: moderate. Questions or unsure if your mobility level fits best with this trip?  Please contact Steve 
steve4hiking@hotmail.com. Sign up at the Activity Desk. $10.00, BL 10:00AM

Mon 30 Food2BFit ~ Have you ever wondered how many fillers and preservatives are in your marinades, spice mixes, 
and rubs? There can be so many! In honor of grilling season join Erin to learn how to concoct your own, mari-
nades, spices mixes, and rubs then enjoy a banana split on a skewer. How do we keep it on the skewer you 
ask? Join us to find out! Cost includes your lunch (and dessert!), a handout and a take home recipe. Sign up at 
the activity desk in Pan Hall. $12.00, 11:30AM, Seventeen51 Restaurant & Bistro

Mon 30 Video presents Planet Earth II: Deserts (2016) ~ “The world’s deserts force animals to come up with in-
genious ways of coping with hostile conditions, giving rise to the most incredible survival stories on earth.” 
1:30PM, PAT

Mon 30 Monday Night Program presents Men of Worth~ Featuring Scotsman Donnie Macdonald and Irishman 
James Keigher. They came together to perform Irish and Scottish folk music, combining traditional and 
contemporary styles. Together Men of Worth blend their voices with harmony and support their collection 
of songs with their varied selection of instruments. They have a very simple approach to their presentation, 
and in keeping with tradition, remain true to the music and story. Call reception for your seat on the 6:15PM 
campus shuttle. 7:00PM, PAT                 

Tue 31  Walk with Steve: Tolmie Park (duplicate 7/30) ~ Questions? Please contact Steve steve4hiking@hotmail.
com. Sign up at the Activity Desk. $10.00, BL 10:00AM

Tue 31  Movie presents Finding Your Feet (2017) ~ “On the eve of retirement a middle class, judgmental snob 
discovers her husband has been having an affair with her best friend and is forced into exile with her 
bohemian sister who lives on an impoverished inner-city council estate. A great film about growing older and 
learning to enjoy it. 1:30PM, PAT

Tue 31  Walk the Loop Group ~ Watch for added suggestions on the trivia signs that will give you an extra physical 
activity for balance or flexibility – an optional challenge to keep you from getting bored! Call reception for 
your seat on the campus shuttle. 6:30PM, AFC

Planning Ahead
Tue Aug 7 Tacoma Rainiers vs Colorado Springs Sky Sox~ Enjoy some great Triple A baseball at Cheney Stadium. 

Cost includes ticket, ticket fees and transportation. Available space on the bus for residents who purchase 
their own tickets. $30.00, BL 10:30AM 

Thu Aug 9 The Phantom of the Opera (The Paramount, Seattle)~ Cameron Mackintosh’s spectacular new 
production of Andrew Lloyd Webber’s The Phantom of the Opera is coming to Seattle! This production, which 
retains the beloved story and thrilling score, boasts exciting new special effects, scenic and lighting designs, 
staging and choreography and has been hailed by critics as “bigger and better than ever before.” Enjoy a no-
host dinner before the show at Blueacre Seafood. Available space on the bus for residents who purchase their 
own tickets. Cost includes ticket, ticket fees and transportation. $107.00, BL 4:00PM

Sat Aug 18 Panorama Car Show~ Save the date! Join us to enjoy great live music by Wally & the Beavs, raffle prizes, 
stunning cars and more! 10:00AM-3:00PM, AFC & Panorama Auditorium parking lots

Sun Aug 19 Seattle Mariners vs Los Angeles Dodgers~ Support your home team at Safeco Field! Seats are covered 
in section 117. Enjoy some of your ballpark favorites for lunch on your own. Game starts 1:10PM. $66.00, BL 
11:15AM

Return to Index

http://www.bellevuearts.org
http://www.bellevuedowntown.com/events/6th-street-fair/overview


30

Sat Aug 25 Living Well with Yoga Workshop presents BALANCE~ 10:00AM-11:00AM, AFC
Thu Sep 6 CarTable presents Road Trip to Western Antique Aeroplane & Auto Museum (Hood River, OR)~ Join the 

CarTable on another exciting road trip! WAAAM has one of the most extensive collections of antique airplanes 
and cars in the US. Most are rare and many are one of a kind, such as the 1917 King Model E, donated by 
Reta & Frank Alberti of Panorama! Enjoy a no-host lunch in Hood River before the museum and a pit stop for 
dinner on the way back. Tickets for museum admission can be purchased at the gate. Sign up for the bus at 
the Activity Desk. $60.00, BL 8:00AM (approx return 7:00PM)

Mon Sep 10 Learning in Retirement Lecture Series presents From there to here: new plants for the Pacific 
Northwest from around the world with Dan Hinkley~ Kick off the 2018-2019 Learning in Retirement 
Lecture Series with American plantsman, garden writer, horticulturist and nurseryman, Dan Hinkley. He is best 
known for establishing Heronswood Nursery, in Kingston, Washington; and Windcliff, on the Kitsap Peninsula. 
The Learning in Retirement Lectures are sponsored by the Office of Philanthropy. Call reception for your seat 
on the 12:45PM campus shuttle. 1:30PM, PAT

Panorama Genealogy Group 
Panorama Genealogy Group is taking the summer off but that doesn't mean we aren't busy sleuthing through endless 
records to learn more about our ancestors.  If you are in the mood to look at free public records, here are a few places to 
go online.

Access Genealogy:   www.accessgenealogy.com    With over 240,000 links it is one of the largest directories of 
genealogy websites found online. It’s crowning achievement is in providing Native American researchers an avenue for 
research online.  

Bureau of Land Management: Image access to more than five million Federal land title records issued between 1788 
and the present.  If you have a land description in a document, this site will help you locate that precise piece of land 
including land plats, conveyances, etc. This is a gold mine!

Cyndi's List:    www.cyndislist.com  A comprehensive, categorized and cross-referenced list of links that point you to 
genealogical research sites online.         

Chronicling America:  chroniclingamerica.loc.gov    Search America's historic newspaper pages from 1789-1963 or 
use the U.S. Newspaper Directory to find information about American newspapers published between 1690-present 
through the Library of Congress. 

NEED HELP LOCALLY?  

Washington State Archives:  1129 Washington St  Olympia   https://www.digitalarchives.wa.gov/ 

Drop in Genealogy Help:   Free informal sessions typically offered twice a month on the 3rd Thursday and the 3rd 
Saturday from 1:00pm to 3:00pm at the Olympia Timberland Library in conjunction with the Olympia Genealogy 
Society. Check trl.org calendar.

Our very own CLC in the Chalet basement provides genealogy help every Tuesday and Thursday morning from 10:00am 
– 12:00pm. And of course you can access Ancestry.com, Fold3.com and Newspapers.com as well as Familysearch.org 
here too any time the CLC is open.

Carol Ballard    gvgirl.ballard@gmail.com

Return to Index

https://chroniclingamerica.loc.gov/


31

WHAT IS BRAIN FITNESS? Brain fitness refers to various techniques and strategies such as 
cognitive training to keep our brains ‘in shape’ by being engaged in mental exercises that target and 
engage the senses, memory and attention. Ready for your workout?

THE PANORAMA PUZZLE #13 (July 2018)
Created by Lisbeth Naber

Something wonderful is happening during the month of July:
I am going to be 90 years old.  The Senior Games will be going on the same weekend as the Patio Sale.
This puzzle is about the Patio Sale:  Five women, who had moved into Panorama at different years from 2001 to 
2005 each bought a different piece of jewelry (one bought a pin).  Each bought some tableware (one bought 
cups), and each bought something different for the kitchen (one bought a saucepan).  From the clues below, can you 
determine the names of each woman (one is Lilly), the year they moved in, and the items they bought?

1. Ann moved in after the woman who bought the pressure cooker.
2.  Nancy moved in sometime after the woman who bought the bracelet.  Neither of these two women bought 

dishes.
3. The woman who bought the necklace didn’t buy glasses.
4. The woman who bought the ring and the frying pan moved in before Joan.
5.  The woman who bought the pressure cooker moved in sometime after the woman who bought 

the silverware.
6. Ann moved in sometime before the woman who bought a bracelet.
7.  The woman who bought earrings didn’t buy silverware or the pressure cooker.  She moved in 

sometime before Ruth, who didn’t buy the kettle.
8.  The woman who bought the serving tray and the baking dish (it wasn’t Ruth) moved into 

Panorama sometime before the woman, who bought the necklace.      

Your Solution to Puzzle #13:
MOVED IN: 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005

NAME:

JEWELRY:

TABLEWARE:

KITCHENWARE:

Solution to Puzzle #12:
ATHLETE #1 ATHLETE #2 ATHLETE #3 ATHLETE #4

NAME: Bill Mike Don Ed

CITY: Spokane Olympia Bremerton Ellensburg

RUNS: 50m 200m 100m 400m

THROWS: Javelin Discus Hammer Shot Put

Return to Index



1751 Circle Lane SE
Lacey, Washington  98503

Non-Profit Org
U S Postage

PAID
Olympia  WA
Permit No. 1

32

In This Issue...
4th of July Picnic.....................................................1
Activity Calendar... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .22
Activity Highlights.............................................24
Arts Guild... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .20
Auditorium Tech Volunteers... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2
Be Well.............................................................7
Birthday Dinner..............................................12
Building Maintenance.........................................5
Car Show...........................................................5
Computer Learning Center...................................12
Construction Projects...........................................18
Democratic Study Group...................................13
Genealogy Group....................................................30
Gifts Etc...........................................................3
Green Team...................................................19
Grounds. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4
In the Footlights................................................21
Kudos Corner....................................................3
Library. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .14

Looking Back. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .13
New Menu Survey................................................6
Panorama People............................................11
Panorama TV... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .8
Patio Sale.... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .15
Patio Sale Transportation...................................16
Pea Patch. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .8
Pet Safety.........................................................6
Philanthropy. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .9
Photography Group...........................................14
Puzzle.... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .31
Republicans........................................................12
Resident Council............................................2
Resident Portal.............................................1
School Supply Drive..........................................10
Science Fiction Book Club....................................21
Security. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4
Weight Watchers...................................................2




